
 
CONFERENCE CALL LINE: (301) 715-8592 MEETING ID: 898 1666 4155 PASSCODE: 2449  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89816664155?pwd=RkNKeTM0T1YvWDA3Q2U3QmIwMytGdz09 
  
1. Administrative Session (8:15) (The items discussed during Administrative Session are intended to

have staff present updates/reports or routine items to the Board. The Second Wednesday of the
month is an Elected Official/Department Director Meeting)

   
 1.1 Community Development Department 2nd Quarter Report. 
   
 1.2 County Treasurer Monthly Financial Report & Investment Committee. 
 1.2.pdf
  
2. Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance/Invocation
  
3. Presentations/Awards
  
4. Changes to the Agenda (Consideration of Submission of Late Items)
   
 4.1 Schedule for FY 2022-2023 County Projects, Fund 229 - signed by Commission. 
 4.1.pdf
   
 4.2 Resolution In the Matter of the FY2022 Elections for National Forest Related Safety-Net

Payments - signed by Commission. 
 4.2.pdf
   

AGENDA
JEFFERSON COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING
JANUARY 24, 2024 

COMMISSION MEETING ROOM
8:15 AM 

This meeting has the option of attending via teleconference.  The meeting is open for onsite
attendees.  The teleconference allows for listening to the meeting, but will be muted for incoming
participation, except during “citizen comments” that will occur at approximately 9:00am.   

Pursuant to ORS 192.640, this agenda includes a list of the principal subjects anticipated to be
considered at the above referenced meeting; however, the agenda does not limit the ability of the
County Commission to consider additional subjects. Meetings are subject to cancellation without
notice. Other than hearings, which are publicly noticed, the time schedule is approximate and may vary
for individual agenda items. The Board reserves the right to place a time limit on public testimony on
any agenda item. The meeting place is handicapped accessible. Those needing assistance should contact
the Commission office two (2) days in advance of the meeting by calling (541) 475-2449.

All agenda items shall be taken up between scheduled (time specific) appointments,
action items, or public hearings when time permits.
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https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89816664155?pwd=RkNKeTM0T1YvWDA3Q2U3QmIwMytGdz09
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2396232/1.2.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2400941/4.1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2400942/4.2.pdf


 4.3 Letter in Support of COIC's application to Business Oregon's Broadband Technical
Assistance Program Grant - signed by Commission. 

 4.3.pdf
   
 4.4 Order In the Matter of Appointing a County Treasurer to Fill a Vacancy in The Office of

Treasurer for Jefferson County Pursuant to ORS 236.210 - signed by Commission.  
 4.4.pdf
   
 4.5 Professional Services Agreement between Jefferson County and Eric Kytola, CPA - signed

by Commission. 
 4.5.pdf
  
5. 9:00 A.M. - Citizen Comments
  
6. Consent Agenda (The items on the Consent Agenda are considered routine and will all be adopted

in one motion unless a Board member or person in the audience requests, before the vote on the
motion, to have the item considered separately. If any item is removed from the Consent Agenda,
the item will be taken up immediately following the vote on the remaining items)

   
 6.1 January 2024 Accounts Payable Paid January 2024 in the amount of $246,881.29 - signed by

Commission. 
 6.1.pdf
   
 6.2 January 2024 Accounts Payable Paid January 2024 in the amount of $32,000.00 - signed by

Commission.
 6.2.pdf
   
 6.3 January 2024 Accounts Payable Paid January 2024 in the amount of $401,784.67 - signed by

Commission.
 6.3.pdf
   
 6.4 January 2024 Accounts Payable Paid January 2024 in the amount of $1,332.00 - signed by

Commission.
 6.4.pdf
   
 6.5 December 2023 Credit Card Payable Paid December 2023 in the amount of $133,742.15 -

signed by Commission. 
 6.5.pdf
   
 6.6 Action Minutes for January 10, 2024 - signed by Commission. 
 6.6.pdf
   
 6.7 State of Oregon, Grant Agreement No. 8151 - acknowledged by Commission. 
 6.7.pdf
  
7. Scheduled Appointments, Action Items, and Public Hearings
   
 7.1 9:15 a.m. - Madras Aquatic Center Recreation District Request. 
 7.1.pdf
   
 7.2 9:45 a.m. - Middle Deschutes Watershed Council Annual Report, Ally Steinmetz. 
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 7.3 10:00 a.m. - Kennel Update, Rockin' EZ Rescue Ranch.
 7.3.pdf
   
 7.4 10:45 a.m. - Contract Award for Transportation Safety Action Plan. 
 7.4.pdf
   
 7.5 11:00 a.m. - Executive Session - ORS 192.660(2)(a) - Employment of Public Officers,

Employees and Agents.
   
 7.6 11:15 a.m. - Executive Session - ORS 192.660(2)(e) - Real Property Transactions. 
  
8. Action Items
   
 8.1 Authorization for Out of State Travel for Laura Moore & Kevin Ellingsburg to NACVSO

Conference 2024 in Denver, Colorado, May 12-17, 2024 - signed by Commission Chair.  
 8.1.pdf
   
 8.2 Salary Order for Seth Coscorrosa, Juvenile Justice Officer I, Grade 20, Step 7 - signed by

Commission. 
 8.2.pdf
   
 8.3 Intergovernmental Agreement between Jefferson County and The Jefferson County Soil and

Water Conservation District - signed by Commission.
 8.3.pdf
   
 8.4 Amendment Number 1 to Intergovernmental Agreement, US97: Dover Ln-Bear Dr Safety

Improvements between Jefferson County and the Oregon Department of Transportation -
signed by Commission. 

 8.4.pdf
   
 8.5 Agreement for the Operation and Maintenance of the Box Canyon Transfer Station between

Jefferson County and Owanjay Services, Inc. - signed by Commission.
 8.5.pdf
   
 8.6 Letters of Appointment for Les Schell and Doug Hancock to the Camp Sherman Transfer

Site Advisory Committee - signed by Commission. 
 8.6.pdf
   
 8.7 Entertainment Contract between Jefferson County and Countryfied Band for the 2024

Jefferson County Fair - signed by Commission Chair. 
 8.7.pdf
   
 8.8 Letter of Support for COIC's application to Business Oregon's Broadband Technical

Assistance Program Grant - signed by Commission Chair. 
 8.8.pdf
   
 8.9 Salary Change Order for Holly Orlandos - signed by Commission. 
 8.9.pdf
   
 8.10 Salary Change Order for Gabriel Soliz - signed by Commission. 
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2396510/7.4.pdf
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 8.10.pdf
   
 8.11 Order In the Matter of Appointing a Custodial Officer for Funds Held by Jefferson County -

signed by Commission. 
 8.11.pdf
   
 8.12 Order In the Matter of Appointing a Jefferson County Tax Collector and Deputy Tax

Collectors - signed by Commission. 
 8.12.pdf
  
9. Elected Official Report(s)/Request(s)
  
10. Department Heads Report(s)/Request(s)
   
 10.1 Proposed Budget Assumptions FY 2024-2025. 
 10.1.pdf
   
 10.2 Sheriff's Office and Public Health Storage Building Project. 
  
11. County Counsel Report(s)/Request(s)
  
12. County Administrative Officer Report(s)/Request(s)
  
13. Commission Discussion Items
   
 13.1 Continued discussion regarding American Rescue Plan (ARPA) & CARES Act Funding

Programs.
  
14. Announcements/Notification of additional Commission Meetings
  
15. Executive Session
   
 15.1 11:00 a.m. - Executive Session - ORS 192.660(2)(a) - Employment of Public Officers,

Employees and Agents.
   
 15.2 11:15 a.m. - Executive Session - ORS 192.660(2)(e) - Real Property Transactions. 
  
16. Adjourn
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This report is available online at: https://www.jeffco.net/bft/page/treasurer 
 

J e f f e r s o n  C o u n t y  
M o n t h l y  T r e a s u r e r  R e p o r t   

D e c e m b e r  2 0 2 3  
 

 
Date Prepared: 01/18/24 
Date Presented: 01/24/24 
Report Prepared By: 
Kate Knop 
Treasurer 
66 SE D Street, Suite E 
Madras, OR 97741 
Kknop@jeffco.net 
P: 541-325-5014 
 

 

  

This period’s total portfolio balance decreased by <$5,557,379.89>. The total 
portfolio is primarily in the Pooled Funds (38.6%).   

 

P E R F O R M A N C E  

 

I N T E R E S T  
S P R E A D  

$238,875.89 
($50,196.57 or 21.01% more than the prior 
month.)  

 A C C O U N T  B A L A N C E  

Total Original Cost $      81,150,400.69 
Cost Accrued Interest                  239,161.49 
Total Combined Cash Basis Funds GPA $81,389,562.18  
  
Cash Combined Balance of General Ledger $      80,818,378.84 
The variance between GL and GPA Totals 
Report 

 $           571,183.34 

 

Variance is attributed to “Deposits in Transit” in the general account that amount to 
$156,236.94 and ZBA balances that total $414,946.40 checks we have processed in 
our accounting system. However, they have not cleared the bank.  

Note that the attached Monthly Investment Report from GPA Financial is presented 
on the period-end accrual basis with market-based totals that differ from the 
County’s general ledger.  

I N V E S T M E N T  T R A N S A C T I O N S  

There was one maturity: Freddie Mac for $500,000 and no purchases. 

   

Current Portfolio Unrealized LOSS 
($1,093,105.40) 

Umpqua Bank Interest Rate 
 

0.12% 

LGIP Interest Rate (pool) 
 

5.00% 

GPA Core Portfolio Yield Rate 
 

3.51% 
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December 31, 2023 Total Aggregate Portfolio

Monthly Investment Report
Jefferson County
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GPA Investment Report 2

Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Treasury Curve Total Returns Last 12 Months

Treasuries 12/31/2022 10/31/2023 11/30/2023 12/31/2023 1 Month 
Change

12 Month 
Change

3 month bill 4.34% 5.46% 5.39% 5.33% -0.06% 0.99%

6 month bill 4.75% 5.57% 5.40% 5.25% -0.15% 0.49%

2 year note 4.43% 5.09% 4.68% 4.25% -0.43% -0.18%

3 year note 4.22% 4.93% 4.44% 4.01% -0.43% -0.22%

5 year note 4.00% 4.85% 4.27% 3.85% -0.42% -0.16%

10 year note 3.88% 4.93% 4.33% 3.88% -0.45% 0.00%

Changes In The Treasury Market (Absolute Yield Levels)

Benchmark Period Return YTM Duration (Years)

ICE BAML 90 Day Bill 0.47% 5.09% 0.23

ICE BAML 0-1 Year Treasury 0.55% 5.07% 0.49

ICE BAML 0-3 Year Treasury 0.92% 4.59% 1.37

ICE BAML 0-5 Year Treasury 1.26% 4.39% 2.09

Treasury Benchmark Total Returns In Month

Treasuries Total Return
3 month bill 5.02%

1 year note 4.74%

2 year note 3.50%

3 year note 3.97%

5 year note 3.73%

Interest rates continued their descent in December with the two-year Treasury note falling by 
43 basis points while the ten-year note dropped by 45 basis points to finish at the very level it 
began the year. The continuation of the rally in fixed income markets was supported by more 
evidence that the current disinflationary trend remains intact and by a Federal Reserve who, out 
of their latest meeting, are forecasting multiple rate cuts in 2024. Equities as measured by the 
S&P 500 continued their holiday rally advancing by 4.4% in December, bringing the 2023 gain 
to an impressive 24%. 

Price data released in December showed that inflation continued to moderate with the headline 
PCE deflator decelerating to an annual rate of 2.6% while the Fed preferred core PCE deflator, 
which strips out volatile food and energy prices, trimmed its annual advance to 3.2%. The 
November inflation prints are still above the 2% annual rate that the Fed deems stable, however, 
the disinflationary trend appears to have momentum with core PCE running at annual rate 
of 1.9% over the past six months. The trend has been driven primarily by goods as several 
categories have experienced outright deflation for consecutive months. Prices for services, 
which are naturally stickier, and more influenced by labor costs, have been slower to moderate 
but have shown recent progress advancing by 0.2% for a second consecutive month after 
October’s robust 0.5% advance.  

Labor markets remained resilient through the end of the year adding a more than expected 
216 thousand workers to non-farm payrolls in December. The headline number showcased 
ongoing strength however, the underlying details were not as supportive. The prior two months 
were revised downward by a combined 71 thousand jobs and the December household survey 
resulted in the largest decrease in employment since April of 2020. Further, the duration of 
unemployment spiked while participation fell by the most in almost three years. Average hourly 
earnings advanced by 0.4% in December, which is considered fast for the Fed, but it should be 
noted that the figure received a boost from the recently negotiated UAW labor contract. With 
reduced hours worked, and other factors displaying softness in the labor market, recent wage 
gains are unlikely to stoke a reacceleration of price levels – though the Fed will be closely 
monitoring as any persistently elevated readings could dampen the disinflationary trend in place. 

With the Fed expected to loosen monetary policy in 2024, we continue to advise clients to be 
neutral to long duration relative to strategic targets. We remain neutral on credit and continue 
to see ample supply in agency markets where spreads have tightened yet remain at attractive 
levels. 

Month End Commentary - December 2023

Total Portfolio
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GPA Investment Report 3

Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Compliance Report

Category        

Policy Diversification Constraint Policy Limit Actual Value* Status
US Treasury Obligations Maximum % of Holdings 100.000 30.905 Compliant

US Agency Callable Securities Maximum % of Total Portfolio 25.000 0.000 Compliant

US Agency FFCB Issuer Concentration 35.000 0.000 Compliant

US Agency FHLB Issuer Concentration 35.000 8.619 Compliant

US Agency FHLMC Issuer Concentration 35.000 0.000 Compliant

US Agency FNMA Issuer Concentration 35.000 2.324 Compliant

US Agency Obligations - All Other Issuers Combined 35.000 0.000 Compliant

US Agency Obligations Issuer Concentration 35.000 8.619 Compliant

US Agency Obligations Maximum % of Holdings 100.000 10.942 Compliant

Municipal Bonds Issuer Concentration 5.000 1.300 Compliant

Municipal Bonds Maximum % of Holdings 25.000 3.288 Compliant

Municipal Bonds Outside OR, CA, ID, WA 0.000 0.000 Compliant

Corporate Notes & Commercial Paper Maximum % of Holdings 35.000 15.027 Compliant

Corporate Notes & Commercial Paper Single Issuer % 5.000 2.496 Compliant

Certificates of Deposit Issuer Concentration 5.000 0.000 Compliant

Certificates of Deposit Maximum % of Holdings 20.000 0.000 Compliant

Banker's Acceptance Issuer Concentration 5.000 0.000 Compliant

Banker's Acceptance Maximum % of Holdings 10.000 0.000 Compliant

LGIP-Oregon Short Term Fund Maximum 59,847,000.000 31,100,470.400 Compliant

Bank Time Deposits/Savings Accounts Issuer Concentration 10.000 0.701 Compliant

Bank Time Deposits/Savings Accounts Maximum % of Holdings 20.000 1.050 Compliant

No 144A or 4(2) 0.000 0.000 Compliant

1) Actual values are based on market value. 
2) The compliance report allows for resolutions to be documented if an actual value exceeds a limit. The specific resolution can be found on the client portal site.
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GPA Investment Report 4

Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Compliance Report

Category        

Policy Maturity Structure Constraint Policy Limit Actual % Status
Maturity Constraints Under 30 days Minimum % of Total Portfolio 10.000 41.079 Compliant

Maturity Constraints Under 1 year Minimum % of Total Portfolio 25.000 57.682 Compliant

Maturity Constraints Under 5.25 years Minimum % of Total Portfolio 100.000 100.000 Compliant

Policy Maturity Constraint Policy Limit Actual Term Status
US Treasury Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.250 4.984 Compliant

US Agency Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.250 4.973 Compliant

Municipals Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.250 4.625 Compliant

Corporate Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.250 5.172 Compliant

Commercial Paper Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (days) 270.000 0.000 Compliant

Certificates of Deposit Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.250 0.000 Compliant

Banker's Acceptance Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (days) 180.000 0.000 Compliant

Weighted Average Maturity (years) 2.000 1.228 Compliant

Policy Credit Constraint   Status
Municipal Bonds Ratings Minimum AA-/Aa3/AA- (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant

Corporate Notes Ratings Minimum AA-/Aa3/AA- (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant

Commercial Paper Ratings Minimum A1/P1/F1 (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant

Banker's Acceptance Ratings Minimum A1/ P1/F1 (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant

1) Actual values are based on market value. 
2) The compliance report allows for resolutions to be documented if an actual value exceeds a limit. The specific resolution can be found on the client portal site.
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Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Metric Value

Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,946,945.83

Investments 48,522,817.77

Book Yield 3.51%

Market Yield 4.69%

Effective Duration 1.12

Years to Maturity 1.24

Avg Credit Rating AA+

Portfolio Characteristics

Summary Overview

Account Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value Net Unrealized 
Gain (Loss)

Accrued Yield at Cost Effective 
Duration

Benchmark 
Duration

Benchmark

JEFF-Investment Core 49,754,375.00 49,344,233.72 49,207,829.86 48,251,128.32 (1,093,105.40) 276,064.44 2.62% 1.85 2.09 ICE BofA 0-5 Year US 
Treasury Index

JEFF-Liquidity 31,942,570.83 31,942,570.83 31,942,570.83 31,942,570.83 0.00 0.00 4.87% 0.01 0.09 ICE BofA US 1-Month 
Treasury Bill Index

Total 81,696,945.83 81,286,804.55 81,150,400.69 80,193,699.16 (1,093,105.40) 276,064.44 3.51% 1.12 0.48

Strategic Structure

Allocation by Asset Class

10



GPA Investment Report 6

Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Accrual Activity Summary

Fair Market Activity Summary

Portfolio Activity

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Beginning Book Value 86,830,529.00 61,702,272.65

Maturities/Calls (500,000.00) (6,250,000.00)

Purchases 0.00 510,390.00

Sales 0.00 (2,479,060.42)

Change in Cash, Payables, Receivables (5,056,919.89) 27,714,440.14

Amortization/Accretion 13,195.44 91,770.51

Realized Gain (Loss) 0.00 (3,008.33)

Ending Book Value 81,286,804.55 81,286,804.55

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Beginning Market Value 85,248,396.64 59,592,997.03

Maturities/Calls (500,000.00) (6,250,000.00)

Purchases 0.00 510,390.00

Sales 0.00 (2,479,060.42)

Change in Cash, Payables, Receivables (5,056,919.89) 27,714,440.14

Amortization/Accretion 13,195.44 91,770.51

Change in Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) 489,026.97 1,016,170.23

Net Realized Gain (Loss) 0.00 (3,008.33)

Ending Market Value 80,193,699.16 80,193,699.16

Sales Market Value

Month to Date 0.00

Fiscal Year to Date (2,479,060.42)

Purchases Market Value

Month to Date 0.00

Fiscal Year to Date 510,390.00

Maturities/Calls Market Value

Month to Date (500,000.00)

Fiscal Year to Date (6,250,000.00)
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Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Fair Market Return

Accrued Book Return

Return Management-Income Detail

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Market Value Change 475,831.53 924,399.72

Amortization/Accretion 13,195.44 91,770.51

Interest Earned 229,472.12 847,974.72

Fair Market Earned Income 718,499.09 1,864,144.94

Average Portfolio Balance 85,342,089.33 62,201,187.07

Fair Market Return for Period 0.87% 2.85%

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Amortization/Accretion 13,195.44 91,770.51

Interest Earned 229,472.12 847,974.72

Realized Gain (Loss) 0.00 (3,008.33)

Book Income 242,667.56 936,736.90

Average Portfolio Balance 85,342,089.33 62,201,187.07

Book Return for Period 0.29% 1.41%

Interest Income

Return Comparisons

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Beginning Accrued Interest 320,045.89 276,015.00

Coupons Paid 273,453.56 853,164.09

Purchased Accrued Interest 0.00 5,238.82

Sold Accrued Interest 0.00 0.00

Ending Accrued Interest 276,064.44 276,064.44

Interest Earned 229,472.12 847,974.72

Periodic for performance less than one year. Annualized for performance greater than one year.

Notation: Book and Fair Market Returns are not annualized

12



GPA Investment Report 8

Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Security Type Distribution

Security Type Distribution

Security Type Distribution

Security Type Par Amount Book Yield Market Value + Accrued % of Market Value + Accrued

US Treasury 25,750,000.00 1.41% 24,857,636.39 30.89%

US Agency 9,000,000.00 4.14% 8,831,075.46 10.97%

Municipals 2,750,000.00 4.56% 2,649,535.14 3.29%

Corporate 12,250,000.00 3.57% 12,184,570.78 15.14%

Cash 4,375.00 0.00% 4,375.00 0.01%

Bank Deposit 842,100.43 0.08% 842,100.43 1.05%

Pooled Funds 31,100,470.40 5.00% 31,100,470.40 38.65%

Total 81,696,945.83 3.51% 80,469,763.60 100.00%
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Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Risk Management-Credit/Issuer

Credit Rating S&P/Moody’s/Fitch

 Market Value + Accrued %

S&P

A 4,446,483.03 5.53

A+ 530,119.20 0.66

A- 3,208,744.40 3.99

AA 2,656,382.13 3.30

AA+ 35,855,489.02 44.56

AA- 780,444.43 0.97

AAA 1,049,530.56 1.30

NA 31,942,570.83 39.70

Moody's

A1 9,399,171.23 11.68

Aa1 1,604,379.58 1.99

Aa3 1,310,563.63 1.63

Aaa 36,213,078.32 45.00

NA 31,942,570.83 39.70

Fitch

A+ 530,119.20 0.66

AA+ 34,733,867.41 43.16

AA- 9,399,171.23 11.68

AAA 4,375.00 0.01

NA 35,802,230.76 44.49

Total 80,469,763.60 100.00

Issuer Concentration
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Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Risk Management-Maturity/Duration

Distribution by Effective Duration

1.12 Yrs Effective Duration 1.24 Yrs Years to Maturity 451 Days to Maturity
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Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Holdings by Maturity & Ratings

Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity Date Call Date Market Value Accrued Market Value + 
Accrued

Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

% of 
Portfolio

Years to 
Maturity

Eff 
Duration

S&P, 
Moody, 
Fitch

JEFF_COL_D 
EP

561,942.43 COLUMBIA BANK 
DEPOSIT

0.120% 12/31/2023 561,942.43 0.00 561,942.43 0.12% 0.12% 0.70 0.01 0.01 NA
NA
NA

OSTF_LGIP 31,100,470.40 OREGON SHORT 
TERM FUND

5.000% 12/31/2023 31,100,470.40 0.00 31,100,470.40 5.00% 5.00% 38.65 0.01 0.01 NA
NA
NA

CCYUSD 4,375.00 Receivable 0.000% 12/31/2023 4,375.00 0.00 4,375.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.01 0.00 0.00 AAA
Aaa
AAA

JEFF_USB_D 
EP_INMATE

132,958.00 US BANK DEPOSIT 
- INMATE

0.010% 12/31/2023 132,958.00 0.00 132,958.00 0.01% 0.01% 0.17 0.01 0.01 NA
NA
NA

JEFF_USB_D 
EP_PAYROLL

147,200.00 US BANK 
DEPOSIT- 
PAYROLL

0.010% 12/31/2023 147,200.00 0.00 147,200.00 0.01% 0.01% 0.18 0.01 0.01 NA
NA
NA

91282CBE0 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.125% 01/15/2024 998,161.14 577.45 998,738.59 0.18% 4.11% 1.24 0.04 0.05 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CBM2 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.125% 02/15/2024 993,791.71 472.15 994,263.86 0.19% 4.91% 1.24 0.13 0.13 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CBR1 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 03/15/2024 990,039.06 741.76 990,780.82 0.28% 5.01% 1.23 0.21 0.21 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CBV2 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.375% 04/15/2024 986,250.00 799.18 987,049.18 0.41% 5.10% 1.23 0.29 0.29 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CCC3 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 05/15/2024 982,031.25 322.80 982,354.05 0.32% 5.08% 1.22 0.37 0.37 AA+
Aaa
AA+

89114QCA4 1,000,000.00 TORONTO-
DOMINION BANK

2.650% 06/12/2024 987,517.85 1,398.61 988,916.46 0.48% 5.47% 1.23 0.45 0.44 A
A1
AA-

3130ATVC8 2,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

4.875% 06/14/2024 1,996,913.94 4,604.17 2,001,518.11 4.58% 5.21% 2.49 0.45 0.45 AA+
Aaa
AA+

912828Y87 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.750% 07/31/2024 981,132.81 7,323.37 988,456.18 0.33% 5.03% 1.23 0.58 0.57 AA+
Aaa
AA+

912828YE4 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.250% 08/31/2024 975,507.81 4,223.90 979,731.71 0.39% 5.01% 1.22 0.67 0.65 AA+
Aaa
AA+
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Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Holdings by Maturity & Ratings

Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity Date Call Date Market Value Accrued Market Value + 
Accrued

Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

% of 
Portfolio

Years to 
Maturity

Eff 
Duration

S&P, 
Moody, 
Fitch

3130ATVD6 2,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

4.875% 09/13/2024 1,998,564.90 29,250.00 2,027,814.90 4.43% 4.97% 2.52 0.70 0.68 AA+
Aaa
AA+

912828YH7 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.500% 09/30/2024 974,882.81 3,811.48 978,694.29 0.40% 4.93% 1.22 0.75 0.73 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CDH1 1,500,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.750% 11/15/2024 1,447,558.59 1,452.61 1,449,011.20 0.85% 4.86% 1.80 0.88 0.86 AA+
Aaa
AA+

912828Z52 1,500,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.375% 01/31/2025 1,447,265.62 8,631.11 1,455,896.74 0.91% 4.72% 1.81 1.08 1.05 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CED9 2,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.750% 03/15/2025 1,932,890.62 10,384.62 1,943,275.24 4.07% 4.63% 2.41 1.20 1.17 AA+
Aaa
AA+

06406RAN7 1,000,000.00 BANK OF NEW 
YORK MELLON 
CORP

1.600% 04/24/2025 03/24/2025 959,929.87 2,977.78 962,907.65 2.23% 4.77% 1.20 1.31 1.27 A
A1
AA-

912828ZT0 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 05/31/2025 941,914.06 218.58 942,132.64 1.00% 4.52% 1.17 1.41 1.39 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CEU1 750,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

2.875% 06/15/2025 733,125.00 1,001.54 734,126.54 3.13% 4.48% 0.91 1.45 1.41 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CAB7 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 07/31/2025 936,640.62 1,046.20 937,686.82 1.02% 4.42% 1.17 1.58 1.55 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CAM3 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 09/30/2025 931,484.38 635.25 932,119.63 1.03% 4.35% 1.16 1.75 1.71 AA+
Aaa
AA+

3135G06G3 2,000,000.00 FEDERAL 
NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE 
ASSOCIATION

0.500% 11/07/2025 1,863,317.76 1,500.00 1,864,817.76 3.99% 4.37% 2.32 1.85 1.81 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CAZ4 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.375% 11/30/2025 928,906.25 327.87 929,234.12 1.08% 4.27% 1.15 1.91 1.87 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CBQ3 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.500% 02/28/2026 924,414.06 1,689.56 926,103.62 1.11% 4.18% 1.15 2.16 2.11 AA+
Aaa
AA+

3130AUU36 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

4.125% 03/13/2026 997,324.73 12,375.00 1,009,699.73 3.71% 4.25% 1.25 2.20 2.06 AA+
Aaa
AA+
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Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Holdings by Maturity & Ratings

Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity Date Call Date Market Value Accrued Market Value + 
Accrued

Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

% of 
Portfolio

Years to 
Maturity

Eff 
Duration

S&P, 
Moody, 
Fitch

46647PBH8 1,000,000.00 JPMORGAN 
CHASE & CO

2.005% 03/13/2026 03/13/2025 960,881.82 6,015.00 966,896.82 1.54% 5.40% 1.20 2.20 1.16 A-
A1
AA-

91282CBW0 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.750% 04/30/2026 925,468.75 1,277.47 926,746.22 1.13% 4.13% 1.15 2.33 2.27 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CCJ8 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.875% 06/30/2026 925,078.12 24.04 925,102.16 1.14% 4.05% 1.15 2.50 2.42 AA+
Aaa
AA+

06051GLA5 1,000,000.00 BANK OF AMERICA 
CORP

4.827% 07/22/2026 07/22/2025 992,546.95 21,319.25 1,013,866.20 5.05% 5.33% 1.26 2.56 1.46 A-
A1
AA-

799408Z93 750,000.00 SAN RAMON 
VALLEY CALIF UNI 
SCH DIST

1.034% 08/01/2026 688,710.00 3,231.25 691,941.25 4.37% 4.41% 0.86 2.58 2.49 AA+
Aa1
NA

91282CCW9 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.750% 08/31/2026 917,226.56 2,534.34 919,760.90 1.15% 4.05% 1.14 2.67 2.59 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CDG3 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.125% 10/31/2026 923,242.19 1,916.21 925,158.40 1.16% 4.01% 1.15 2.83 2.74 AA+
Aaa
AA+

3130AQF65 750,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

1.250% 12/21/2026 689,756.74 260.42 690,017.16 4.15% 4.15% 0.86 2.97 2.87 AA+
Aaa
AA+

78016EYV3 1,000,000.00 ROYAL BANK OF 
CANADA

2.050% 01/21/2027 929,254.89 9,111.11 938,366.00 2.62% 4.55% 1.17 3.06 2.89 A
A1
AA-

46647PBA3 750,000.00 JPMORGAN 
CHASE & CO

3.960% 01/29/2027 01/29/2026 732,861.13 12,540.00 745,401.13 4.58% 5.13% 0.93 3.08 1.93 A-
A1
AA-

023135CF1 1,000,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 3.300% 04/13/2027 03/13/2027 971,844.98 7,150.00 978,994.98 3.47% 4.22% 1.22 3.28 3.02 AA
A1
AA-

037833CR9 1,000,000.00 APPLE INC 3.200% 05/11/2027 02/11/2027 968,268.77 4,444.44 972,713.21 3.69% 4.22% 1.21 3.36 3.06 AA+
Aaa
NA

3130A3VD3 750,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

2.625% 06/11/2027 717,066.11 1,093.75 718,159.86 3.21% 4.00% 0.89 3.44 3.25 AA+
Aaa
AA+

797646NE2 1,000,000.00 SAN FRANCISCO 
CALIF CITY & 
CNTY

5.750% 06/15/2027 1,042,600.00 2,555.56 1,045,155.56 4.77% 4.41% 1.30 3.45 3.12 AAA
Aaa
AA+
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Jefferson County | Total Aggregate Portfolio December 31, 2023

Holdings by Maturity & Ratings

Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity Date Call Date Market Value Accrued Market Value + 
Accrued

Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

% of 
Portfolio

Years to 
Maturity

Eff 
Duration

S&P, 
Moody, 
Fitch

796720NT3 1,000,000.00 SAN BERNARDINO 
CALIF CMNTY 
COLLEGE DIST

1.610% 08/01/2027 905,730.00 6,708.33 912,438.33 4.47% 4.48% 1.13 3.58 3.40 AA
Aa1
NA

91282CFH9 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

3.125% 08/31/2027 972,539.06 10,559.75 983,098.81 3.31% 3.94% 1.22 3.67 3.39 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CFU0 2,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

4.125% 10/31/2027 2,014,062.50 14,052.20 2,028,114.70 3.66% 3.92% 2.52 3.83 3.50 AA+
Aaa
AA+

023135CP9 750,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 4.550% 12/01/2027 11/01/2027 762,105.07 2,843.75 764,948.82 4.32% 4.09% 0.95 3.92 3.48 AA
A1
AA-

89115A2M3 1,000,000.00 TORONTO-
DOMINION BANK

5.156% 01/10/2028 1,014,500.16 24,491.00 1,038,991.16 5.23% 4.76% 1.29 4.03 3.52 A
A1
AA-

78016FZW7 500,000.00 ROYAL BANK OF 
CANADA

4.900% 01/12/2028 505,800.37 11,501.39 517,301.76 4.85% 4.58% 0.64 4.03 3.55 A
A1
AA-

194162AR4 750,000.00 COLGATE-
PALMOLIVE CO

4.600% 03/01/2028 02/01/2028 768,944.43 11,500.00 780,444.43 3.68% 3.92% 0.97 4.17 3.65 AA-
Aa3
NA

3130ATS57 500,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

4.500% 03/10/2028 512,110.44 6,937.50 519,047.94 3.97% 3.87% 0.65 4.19 3.75 AA+
Aaa
AA+

037833ET3 500,000.00 APPLE INC 4.000% 05/10/2028 04/10/2028 499,289.36 2,833.33 502,122.70 3.98% 4.03% 0.62 4.36 3.88 AA+
Aaa
NA

06051GGR4 500,000.00 BANK OF AMERICA 
CORP

3.593% 07/21/2028 07/21/2027 474,595.81 7,984.44 482,580.25 5.02% 5.17% 0.60 4.56 3.23 A-
A1
AA-

17325FBB3 500,000.00 CITIBANK NA 5.803% 09/29/2028 08/29/2028 522,704.26 7,414.94 530,119.20 5.30% 4.71% 0.66 4.75 4.01 A+
Aa3
A+

Total 81,696,945.83 3.329% 80,193,699.16 276,064.44 80,469,763.60 3.51% 4.69% 100.00 1.24 1.12
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Jefferson County | Investment Core December 31, 2023

Metric Value

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,375.00

Investments 48,522,817.77

Book Yield 2.62%

Market Yield 4.57%

Effective Duration 1.85

Years to Maturity 2.05

Avg Credit Rating AA+

Portfolio Characteristics Allocation by Asset Class

Summary Overview

Account Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value Net Unrealized 
Gain (Loss)

Accrued Yield at Cost Effective 
Duration

Benchmark 
Duration

Benchmark

JEFF-Investment Core 49,754,375.00 49,344,233.72 49,207,829.86 48,251,128.32 (1,093,105.40) 276,064.44 2.62% 1.85 2.09 ICE BofA 0-5 Year US 
Treasury Index

Total 49,754,375.00 49,344,233.72 49,207,829.86 48,251,128.32 (1,093,105.40) 276,064.44 2.62% 1.85 2.09

Strategic Structure

Investment Core
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Accrual Activity Summary

Fair Market Activity Summary

Portfolio Activity

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Beginning Book Value 49,314,159.46 57,469,766.96

Maturities/Calls (500,000.00) (6,250,000.00)

Purchases 0.00 510,390.00

Sales 0.00 (2,479,060.42)

Change in Cash, Payables, Receivables 516,878.82 4,375.00

Amortization/Accretion 13,195.44 91,770.51

Realized Gain (Loss) 0.00 (3,008.33)

Ending Book Value 49,344,233.72 49,344,233.72

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Beginning Market Value 47,732,027.10 55,360,491.34

Maturities/Calls (500,000.00) (6,250,000.00)

Purchases 0.00 510,390.00

Sales 0.00 (2,479,060.42)

Change in Cash, Payables, Receivables 516,878.82 4,375.00

Amortization/Accretion 13,195.44 91,770.51

Change in Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) 489,026.97 1,016,170.23

Net Realized Gain (Loss) 0.00 (3,008.33)

Ending Market Value 48,251,128.32 48,251,128.32

Purchases Market Value

Month to Date 0.00

Fiscal Year to Date 510,390.00

Maturities/Calls Market Value

Month to Date (500,000.00)

Fiscal Year to Date (6,250,000.00)

Sales Market Value

Month to Date 0.00

Fiscal Year to Date (2,479,060.42)

21



GPA Investment Report 17

Jefferson County | Investment Core December 31, 2023

Fair Market Return

Accrued Book Return

Return Management-Income Detail

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Market Value Change 475,831.53 924,399.72

Amortization/Accretion 13,195.44 91,770.51

Interest Earned 94,143.56 555,601.05

Fair Market Earned Income 583,170.53 1,571,771.27

Average Portfolio Balance 48,005,519.75 50,509,379.97

Fair Market Return for Period 3.41%

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Amortization/Accretion 13,195.44 91,770.51

Interest Earned 94,143.56 555,601.05

Realized Gain (Loss) 0.00 (3,008.33)

Book Income 107,339.00 644,363.23

Average Portfolio Balance 48,005,519.75 50,509,379.97

Book Return for Period 0.22% 1.23%

Interest Income

Return Comparisons

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Beginning Accrued Interest 320,045.89 276,015.00

Coupons Paid 138,125.00 560,790.42

Purchased Accrued Interest 0.00 5,238.82

Sold Accrued Interest 0.00 0.00

Ending Accrued Interest 276,064.44 276,064.44

Interest Earned 94,143.56 555,601.05

Periodic for performance less than one year. Annualized for performance greater than one year.

Notation: Book and Fair Market Returns are not annualized
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Return Management-Performance

Period Month to Date Quarter to Date Fiscal Year to Date
(07/01/2023)

Trailing Year Trailing 3 Years Trailing 5 Years Since Inception
(01/01/2014)

Return (Net of Fees) 1.241% 2.749% 3.390% 4.775% 0.062% 1.123% 0.991%

Return (Gross of Fees) 1.241% 2.757% 3.412% 4.816% 0.098% 1.160% 1.051%

ICE BofA 0-5 Year US Treasury Index 1.257% 2.716% 3.225% 4.489% (0.008%) 1.132% 0.957%

Historical Returns

Performance Returns Net of Fees
Periodic for performance less than one year. Annualized for performance greater than one year.
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Risk Management-Relative to Benchmark

Benchmark Comparison Summary

Benchmark vs. Portfolio Variance-Market Sector

Benchmark Comparison Summary

Risk Metric Portfolio Benchmark Difference

Effective Duration 1.85 2.09 (0.24)

Yield to Maturity 4.61 4.39 0.22

Years to Effective Maturity 2.04 2.22 (0.18)

Years to Final Maturity 2.05 2.22 (0.18)

Avg Credit Rating AA+ AA+ ---

Benchmark Comparison-Market Sector

Market Sector Portfolio Benchmark Difference

Cash 0.00 0.01 (0.01)

Treasury 51.04 99.99 (48.94)

Agency 18.33 0.00 18.33

Financial 17.01 0.00 17.01

Industrial 8.17 0.00 8.17

Municipal 5.45 0.00 5.45
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Risk Management-Maturity/Duration

Distribution by Effective Duration

1.85 Yrs Effective Duration 2.05 Yrs Years to Maturity 747 Days to Maturity
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Risk Management-Credit/Issuer

Credit Rating S&P/Moody’s/Fitch

 Market Value + Accrued %

S&P

A 4,446,483.03 9.16

A+ 530,119.20 1.09

A- 3,208,744.40 6.61

AA 2,656,382.13 5.47

AA+ 35,855,489.02 73.89

AA- 780,444.43 1.61

AAA 1,049,530.56 2.16

Moody's

A1 9,399,171.23 19.37

Aa1 1,604,379.58 3.31

Aa3 1,310,563.63 2.70

Aaa 36,213,078.32 74.62

Fitch

A+ 530,119.20 1.09

AA+ 34,733,867.41 71.58

AA- 9,399,171.23 19.37

AAA 4,375.00 0.01

NA 3,859,659.93 7.95

Total 48,527,192.77 100.00

Issuer Concentration
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Holdings by Maturity & Ratings

Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity Date Call Date Market Value Accrued Market Value + 
Accrued

Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

% of 
Portfolio

Years to 
Maturity

Eff 
Duration

S&P, 
Moody, 
Fitch

CCYUSD 4,375.00 Receivable 0.000% 12/31/2023 4,375.00 0.00 4,375.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.01 0.00 0.00 AAA
Aaa
AAA

91282CBE0 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.125% 01/15/2024 998,161.14 577.45 998,738.59 0.18% 4.11% 2.06 0.04 0.05 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CBM2 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.125% 02/15/2024 993,791.71 472.15 994,263.86 0.19% 4.91% 2.05 0.13 0.13 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CBR1 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 03/15/2024 990,039.06 741.76 990,780.82 0.28% 5.01% 2.04 0.21 0.21 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CBV2 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.375% 04/15/2024 986,250.00 799.18 987,049.18 0.41% 5.10% 2.03 0.29 0.29 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CCC3 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 05/15/2024 982,031.25 322.80 982,354.05 0.32% 5.08% 2.02 0.37 0.37 AA+
Aaa
AA+

89114QCA4 1,000,000.00 TORONTO-
DOMINION BANK

2.650% 06/12/2024 987,517.85 1,398.61 988,916.46 0.48% 5.47% 2.04 0.45 0.44 A
A1
AA-

3130ATVC8 2,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

4.875% 06/14/2024 1,996,913.94 4,604.17 2,001,518.11 4.58% 5.21% 4.12 0.45 0.45 AA+
Aaa
AA+

912828Y87 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.750% 07/31/2024 981,132.81 7,323.37 988,456.18 0.33% 5.03% 2.04 0.58 0.57 AA+
Aaa
AA+

912828YE4 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.250% 08/31/2024 975,507.81 4,223.90 979,731.71 0.39% 5.01% 2.02 0.67 0.65 AA+
Aaa
AA+

3130ATVD6 2,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

4.875% 09/13/2024 1,998,564.90 29,250.00 2,027,814.90 4.43% 4.97% 4.18 0.70 0.68 AA+
Aaa
AA+

912828YH7 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.500% 09/30/2024 974,882.81 3,811.48 978,694.29 0.40% 4.93% 2.02 0.75 0.73 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CDH1 1,500,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.750% 11/15/2024 1,447,558.59 1,452.61 1,449,011.20 0.85% 4.86% 2.99 0.88 0.86 AA+
Aaa
AA+

912828Z52 1,500,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.375% 01/31/2025 1,447,265.62 8,631.11 1,455,896.74 0.91% 4.72% 3.00 1.08 1.05 AA+
Aaa
AA+
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Holdings by Maturity & Ratings

Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity Date Call Date Market Value Accrued Market Value + 
Accrued

Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

% of 
Portfolio

Years to 
Maturity

Eff 
Duration

S&P, 
Moody, 
Fitch

91282CED9 2,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.750% 03/15/2025 1,932,890.62 10,384.62 1,943,275.24 4.07% 4.63% 4.00 1.20 1.17 AA+
Aaa
AA+

06406RAN7 1,000,000.00 BANK OF NEW 
YORK MELLON 
CORP

1.600% 04/24/2025 03/24/2025 959,929.87 2,977.78 962,907.65 2.23% 4.77% 1.98 1.31 1.27 A
A1
AA-

912828ZT0 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 05/31/2025 941,914.06 218.58 942,132.64 1.00% 4.52% 1.94 1.41 1.39 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CEU1 750,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

2.875% 06/15/2025 733,125.00 1,001.54 734,126.54 3.13% 4.48% 1.51 1.45 1.41 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CAB7 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 07/31/2025 936,640.62 1,046.20 937,686.82 1.02% 4.42% 1.93 1.58 1.55 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CAM3 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.250% 09/30/2025 931,484.38 635.25 932,119.63 1.03% 4.35% 1.92 1.75 1.71 AA+
Aaa
AA+

3135G06G3 2,000,000.00 FEDERAL 
NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE 
ASSOCIATION

0.500% 11/07/2025 1,863,317.76 1,500.00 1,864,817.76 3.99% 4.37% 3.84 1.85 1.81 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CAZ4 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.375% 11/30/2025 928,906.25 327.87 929,234.12 1.08% 4.27% 1.91 1.91 1.87 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CBQ3 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.500% 02/28/2026 924,414.06 1,689.56 926,103.62 1.11% 4.18% 1.91 2.16 2.11 AA+
Aaa
AA+

3130AUU36 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

4.125% 03/13/2026 997,324.73 12,375.00 1,009,699.73 3.71% 4.25% 2.08 2.20 2.06 AA+
Aaa
AA+

46647PBH8 1,000,000.00 JPMORGAN 
CHASE & CO

2.005% 03/13/2026 03/13/2025 960,881.82 6,015.00 966,896.82 1.54% 5.40% 1.99 2.20 1.16 A-
A1
AA-

91282CBW0 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.750% 04/30/2026 925,468.75 1,277.47 926,746.22 1.13% 4.13% 1.91 2.33 2.27 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CCJ8 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.875% 06/30/2026 925,078.12 24.04 925,102.16 1.14% 4.05% 1.91 2.50 2.42 AA+
Aaa
AA+

06051GLA5 1,000,000.00 BANK OF AMERICA 
CORP

4.827% 07/22/2026 07/22/2025 992,546.95 21,319.25 1,013,866.20 5.05% 5.33% 2.09 2.56 1.46 A-
A1
AA-
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Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity Date Call Date Market Value Accrued Market Value + 
Accrued

Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

% of 
Portfolio

Years to 
Maturity

Eff 
Duration

S&P, 
Moody, 
Fitch

799408Z93 750,000.00 SAN RAMON 
VALLEY CALIF UNI 
SCH DIST

1.034% 08/01/2026 688,710.00 3,231.25 691,941.25 4.37% 4.41% 1.43 2.58 2.49 AA+
Aa1
NA

91282CCW9 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

0.750% 08/31/2026 917,226.56 2,534.34 919,760.90 1.15% 4.05% 1.90 2.67 2.59 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CDG3 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

1.125% 10/31/2026 923,242.19 1,916.21 925,158.40 1.16% 4.01% 1.91 2.83 2.74 AA+
Aaa
AA+

3130AQF65 750,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

1.250% 12/21/2026 689,756.74 260.42 690,017.16 4.15% 4.15% 1.42 2.97 2.87 AA+
Aaa
AA+

78016EYV3 1,000,000.00 ROYAL BANK OF 
CANADA

2.050% 01/21/2027 929,254.89 9,111.11 938,366.00 2.62% 4.55% 1.93 3.06 2.89 A
A1
AA-

46647PBA3 750,000.00 JPMORGAN 
CHASE & CO

3.960% 01/29/2027 01/29/2026 732,861.13 12,540.00 745,401.13 4.58% 5.13% 1.54 3.08 1.93 A-
A1
AA-

023135CF1 1,000,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 3.300% 04/13/2027 03/13/2027 971,844.98 7,150.00 978,994.98 3.47% 4.22% 2.02 3.28 3.02 AA
A1
AA-

037833CR9 1,000,000.00 APPLE INC 3.200% 05/11/2027 02/11/2027 968,268.77 4,444.44 972,713.21 3.69% 4.22% 2.00 3.36 3.06 AA+
Aaa
NA

3130A3VD3 750,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

2.625% 06/11/2027 717,066.11 1,093.75 718,159.86 3.21% 4.00% 1.48 3.44 3.25 AA+
Aaa
AA+

797646NE2 1,000,000.00 SAN FRANCISCO 
CALIF CITY & 
CNTY

5.750% 06/15/2027 1,042,600.00 2,555.56 1,045,155.56 4.77% 4.41% 2.15 3.45 3.12 AAA
Aaa
AA+

796720NT3 1,000,000.00 SAN BERNARDINO 
CALIF CMNTY 
COLLEGE DIST

1.610% 08/01/2027 905,730.00 6,708.33 912,438.33 4.47% 4.48% 1.88 3.58 3.40 AA
Aa1
NA

91282CFH9 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

3.125% 08/31/2027 972,539.06 10,559.75 983,098.81 3.31% 3.94% 2.03 3.67 3.39 AA+
Aaa
AA+

91282CFU0 2,000,000.00 UNITED STATES 
TREASURY

4.125% 10/31/2027 2,014,062.50 14,052.20 2,028,114.70 3.66% 3.92% 4.18 3.83 3.50 AA+
Aaa
AA+

023135CP9 750,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 4.550% 12/01/2027 11/01/2027 762,105.07 2,843.75 764,948.82 4.32% 4.09% 1.58 3.92 3.48 AA
A1
AA-
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Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity Date Call Date Market Value Accrued Market Value + 
Accrued

Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

% of 
Portfolio

Years to 
Maturity

Eff 
Duration

S&P, 
Moody, 
Fitch

89115A2M3 1,000,000.00 TORONTO-
DOMINION BANK

5.156% 01/10/2028 1,014,500.16 24,491.00 1,038,991.16 5.23% 4.76% 2.14 4.03 3.52 A
A1
AA-

78016FZW7 500,000.00 ROYAL BANK OF 
CANADA

4.900% 01/12/2028 505,800.37 11,501.39 517,301.76 4.85% 4.58% 1.07 4.03 3.55 A
A1
AA-

194162AR4 750,000.00 COLGATE-
PALMOLIVE CO

4.600% 03/01/2028 02/01/2028 768,944.43 11,500.00 780,444.43 3.68% 3.92% 1.61 4.17 3.65 AA-
Aa3
NA

3130ATS57 500,000.00 FEDERAL HOME 
LOAN BANKS

4.500% 03/10/2028 512,110.44 6,937.50 519,047.94 3.97% 3.87% 1.07 4.19 3.75 AA+
Aaa
AA+

037833ET3 500,000.00 APPLE INC 4.000% 05/10/2028 04/10/2028 499,289.36 2,833.33 502,122.70 3.98% 4.03% 1.03 4.36 3.88 AA+
Aaa
NA

06051GGR4 500,000.00 BANK OF AMERICA 
CORP

3.593% 07/21/2028 07/21/2027 474,595.81 7,984.44 482,580.25 5.02% 5.17% 0.99 4.56 3.23 A-
A1
AA-

17325FBB3 500,000.00 CITIBANK NA 5.803% 09/29/2028 08/29/2028 522,704.26 7,414.94 530,119.20 5.30% 4.71% 1.09 4.75 4.01 A+
Aa3
A+

Total 49,754,375.00 2.315% 48,251,128.32 276,064.44 48,527,192.77 2.62% 4.57% 100.00 2.05 1.85
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Holdings by Security Type

Settlement 
Date

Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity 
Date

Call Date Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

Market Value + 
Accrued

Net Unrealized 
Gain (Loss)

% Asset Eff Dur

US Treasury
02/16/2021 91282CBE0 1,000,000.00 United States 0.125% 01/15/2024 0.18% 4.11% 998,738.59 (1,818.28) 2.06 0.05

02/16/2021 91282CBM2 1,000,000.00 United States 0.125% 02/15/2024 0.19% 4.91% 994,263.86 (6,129.56) 2.05 0.13

05/26/2021 91282CBR1 1,000,000.00 United States 0.250% 03/15/2024 0.28% 5.01% 990,780.82 (9,907.31) 2.04 0.21

09/28/2021 91282CBV2 1,000,000.00 United States 0.375% 04/15/2024 0.41% 5.10% 987,049.18 (13,644.15) 2.03 0.29

05/26/2021 91282CCC3 1,000,000.00 United States 0.250% 05/15/2024 0.32% 5.08% 982,354.05 (17,701.43) 2.02 0.37

06/11/2021 912828Y87 1,000,000.00 United States 1.750% 07/31/2024 0.33% 5.03% 988,456.18 (27,090.63) 2.04 0.57

08/02/2021 912828YE4 1,000,000.00 United States 1.250% 08/31/2024 0.39% 5.01% 979,731.71 (30,153.75) 2.02 0.65

08/02/2021 912828YH7 1,000,000.00 United States 1.500% 09/30/2024 0.40% 4.93% 978,694.29 (33,242.19) 2.02 0.73

12/03/2021 91282CDH1 1,500,000.00 United States 0.750% 11/15/2024 0.85% 4.86% 1,449,011.20 (51,140.99) 2.99 0.86

12/03/2021 912828Z52 1,500,000.00 United States 1.375% 01/31/2025 0.91% 4.72% 1,455,896.74 (60,227.68) 3.00 1.05

12/16/2022 91282CED9 2,000,000.00 United States 1.750% 03/15/2025 4.07% 4.63% 1,943,275.24 (14,367.48) 4.00 1.17

12/03/2021 912828ZT0 1,000,000.00 United States 0.250% 05/31/2025 1.00% 4.52% 942,132.64 (47,746.97) 1.94 1.39

06/30/2022 91282CEU1 750,000.00 United States 2.875% 06/15/2025 3.13% 4.48% 734,126.54 (14,255.84) 1.51 1.41

12/03/2021 91282CAB7 1,000,000.00 United States 0.250% 07/31/2025 1.02% 4.42% 937,686.82 (51,381.29) 1.93 1.55

12/03/2021 91282CAM3 1,000,000.00 United States 0.250% 09/30/2025 1.03% 4.35% 932,119.63 (55,171.62) 1.92 1.71

12/03/2021 91282CAZ4 1,000,000.00 United States 0.375% 11/30/2025 1.08% 4.27% 929,234.12 (57,928.32) 1.91 1.87

12/03/2021 91282CBQ3 1,000,000.00 United States 0.500% 02/28/2026 1.11% 4.18% 926,103.62 (62,764.05) 1.91 2.11

12/03/2021 91282CBW0 1,000,000.00 United States 0.750% 04/30/2026 1.13% 4.13% 926,746.22 (66,029.27) 1.91 2.27

12/03/2021 91282CCJ8 1,000,000.00 United States 0.875% 06/30/2026 1.14% 4.05% 925,102.16 (68,593.12) 1.91 2.42

12/03/2021 91282CCW9 1,000,000.00 United States 0.750% 08/31/2026 1.15% 4.05% 919,760.90 (72,525.37) 1.90 2.59

12/03/2021 91282CDG3 1,000,000.00 United States 1.125% 10/31/2026 1.16% 4.01% 925,158.40 (75,879.26) 1.91 2.74

09/06/2022 91282CFH9 1,000,000.00 United States 3.125% 08/31/2027 3.31% 3.94% 983,098.81 (21,286.70) 2.03 3.39

12/16/2022 91282CFU0 2,000,000.00 United States 4.125% 10/31/2027 3.66% 3.92% 2,028,114.70 (17,989.73) 4.18 3.50

Total 25,750,000.00  1.41% 4.51% 24,857,636.39 (876,975.01) 51.22 1.48

US Agency
12/16/2022 3130ATVC8 2,000,000.00 Federal Home Loan Banks 4.875% 06/14/2024 4.58% 5.21% 2,001,518.11 (5,527.82) 4.12 0.45

12/16/2022 3130ATVD6 2,000,000.00 Federal Home Loan Banks 4.875% 09/13/2024 4.43% 4.97% 2,027,814.90 (7,334.75) 4.18 0.68

12/16/2022 3135G06G3 2,000,000.00 Federal National Mortgage 
Association

0.500% 11/07/2025 3.99% 4.37% 1,864,817.76 (15,846.44) 3.84 1.81

04/06/2023 3130AUU36 1,000,000.00 Federal Home Loan Banks 4.125% 03/13/2026 3.71% 4.25% 1,009,699.73 (11,151.63) 2.08 2.06

11/23/2022 3130AQF65 750,000.00 Federal Home Loan Banks 1.250% 12/21/2026 4.15% 4.15% 690,017.16 (1,389.84) 1.42 2.87

06/30/2022 3130A3VD3 750,000.00 Federal Home Loan Banks 2.625% 06/11/2027 3.21% 4.00% 718,159.86 (18,998.72) 1.48 3.25
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Holdings by Security Type

Settlement 
Date

Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity 
Date

Call Date Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

Market Value + 
Accrued

Net Unrealized 
Gain (Loss)

% Asset Eff Dur

03/20/2023 3130ATS57 500,000.00 Federal Home Loan Banks 4.500% 03/10/2028 3.97% 3.87% 519,047.94 2,119.55 1.07 3.75

Total 9,000,000.00  4.14% 4.61% 8,831,075.46 (58,129.65) 18.20 1.58

Municipals
01/17/2023 799408Z93 750,000.00 San Ramon Valley Unified 

School District
1.034% 08/01/2026 4.37% 4.41% 691,941.25 (2,087.92) 1.43 2.49

11/23/2022 797646NE2 1,000,000.00 San Francisco City & 
County of

5.750% 06/15/2027 4.77% 4.41% 1,045,155.56 12,623.80 2.15 3.12

12/16/2022 796720NT3 1,000,000.00 San Bernardino Community 
College District

1.610% 08/01/2027 4.47% 4.48% 912,438.33 (2,485.42) 1.88 3.40

Total 2,750,000.00  4.56% 4.43% 2,649,535.14 8,050.46 5.46 3.05

Corporate
06/11/2021 89114QCA4 1,000,000.00 The Toronto-Dominion 

Bank
2.650% 06/12/2024 0.48% 5.47% 988,916.46 (22,092.76) 2.04 0.44

02/28/2022 06406RAN7 1,000,000.00 The Bank of New York 
Mellon Corporation

1.600% 04/24/2025 03/24/2025 2.23% 4.77% 962,907.65 (32,059.05) 1.98 1.27

12/03/2021 46647PBH8 1,000,000.00 JPMorgan Chase & Co. 2.005% 03/13/2026 03/13/2025 1.54% 5.40% 966,896.82 (44,514.91) 1.99 1.16

12/16/2022 06051GLA5 1,000,000.00 Bank of America 
Corporation

4.827% 07/22/2026 07/22/2025 5.05% 5.33% 1,013,866.20 (3,161.63) 2.09 1.46

02/28/2022 78016EYV3 1,000,000.00 Royal Bank of Canada 2.050% 01/21/2027 2.62% 4.55% 938,366.00 (54,460.75) 1.93 2.89

04/06/2023 46647PBA3 750,000.00 JPMorgan Chase & Co. 3.960% 01/29/2027 01/29/2026 4.58% 5.13% 745,401.13 (5,195.13) 1.54 1.93

05/11/2022 023135CF1 1,000,000.00 Amazon.com, Inc. 3.300% 04/13/2027 03/13/2027 3.47% 4.22% 978,994.98 (22,911.27) 2.02 3.02

09/06/2022 037833CR9 1,000,000.00 Apple Inc. 3.200% 05/11/2027 02/11/2027 3.69% 4.22% 972,713.21 (16,808.20) 2.00 3.06

01/17/2023 023135CP9 750,000.00 Amazon.com, Inc. 4.550% 12/01/2027 11/01/2027 4.32% 4.09% 764,948.82 6,275.74 1.58 3.48

06/08/2023 89115A2M3 1,000,000.00 The Toronto-Dominion 
Bank

5.156% 01/10/2028 5.23% 4.76% 1,038,991.16 17,296.40 2.14 3.52

05/22/2023 78016FZW7 500,000.00 Royal Bank of Canada 4.900% 01/12/2028 4.85% 4.58% 517,301.76 5,006.22 1.07 3.55

04/06/2023 194162AR4 750,000.00 Colgate-Palmolive 
Company

4.600% 03/01/2028 02/01/2028 3.68% 3.92% 780,444.43 (6,725.25) 1.61 3.65

05/22/2023 037833ET3 500,000.00 Apple Inc. 4.000% 05/10/2028 04/10/2028 3.98% 4.03% 502,122.70 (1,174.13) 1.03 3.88

05/19/2023 06051GGR4 500,000.00 Bank of America 
Corporation

3.593% 07/21/2028 07/21/2027 5.02% 5.17% 482,580.25 1,991.11 0.99 3.23

12/04/2023 17325FBB3 500,000.00 Citigroup Inc. 5.803% 09/29/2028 08/29/2028 5.30% 4.71% 530,119.20 12,482.42 1.09 4.01

Total 12,250,000.00  3.57% 4.72% 12,184,570.78 (166,051.19) 25.11 2.54

Cash
CCYUSD 4,375.00 US Dollar 0.000% 12/31/2023 0.00% 0.00% 4,375.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

Total 4,375.00  0.00% 0.00% 4,375.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

32



GPA Investment Report 28

Jefferson County | Investment Core December 31, 2023

Holdings by Security Type

Settlement 
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Call Date Book 
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Market 
Yield
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Net Unrealized 
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Portfolio 
Total 49,754,375.00  2.62% 4.57% 48,527,192.77 (1,093,105.40) 100.00 1.85
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Transactions

Cusip Security Trade Date Settlement 
Date

Coupon 
Payment Price Par Amount Principal 

Amount
Accrued 
Amount Total Amount Broker

Maturity

3137EAFA2 FREDDIE MAC 0.250 12/04/23 MTN MAT 12/04/2023 12/04/2023 0.00 100.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00

Total  0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00

Coupon

023135CP9 AMAZON.COM 4.550 12/01/27 '27 12/01/2023 12/01/2023 17,062.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,062.50

3137EAFA2 FREDDIE MAC 0.250 12/04/23 MTN MAT 12/04/2023 12/04/2023 625.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

3130A3VD3 FHLBANKS 2.625 06/11/27 12/11/2023 12/11/2023 9,843.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,843.75

89114QCA4 TD 2.650 06/12/24 MTN 12/12/2023 12/12/2023 13,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,250.00

3130ATVC8 FHLBANKS 4.875 06/14/24 12/14/2023 12/14/2023 48,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,750.00

797646NE2 SAN FRANCISCO CALIF CITY & 5.750 
06/15/27 12/15/2023 12/15/2023 28,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,750.00

91282CEU1 US TREASURY 2.875 06/15/25 12/15/2023 12/15/2023 10,781.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,781.25

3130AQF65 FHLBANKS 1.250 12/21/26 12/21/2023 12/21/2023 4,687.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,687.50

91282CCJ8 US TREASURY 0.875 06/30/26 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 4,375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,375.00

Total  138,125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 138,125.00

Cash Transfer

CCYUSD US DOLLAR 12/01/2023 12/01/2023 0.00 20,187.50 (20,187.50) 0.00 (20,187.50)

CCYUSD US DOLLAR 12/04/2023 12/04/2023 0.00 15,003.82 15,003.82 0.00 15,003.82

CCYUSD US DOLLAR 12/11/2023 12/11/2023 0.00 9,843.75 (9,843.75) 0.00 (9,843.75)

CCYUSD US DOLLAR 12/12/2023 12/12/2023 0.00 13,250.00 (13,250.00) 0.00 (13,250.00)

CCYUSD US DOLLAR 12/14/2023 12/14/2023 0.00 48,750.00 (48,750.00) 0.00 (48,750.00)

CCYUSD US DOLLAR 12/15/2023 12/15/2023 0.00 39,531.25 (39,531.25) 0.00 (39,531.25)

CCYUSD US DOLLAR 12/21/2023 12/21/2023 0.00 4,687.50 (4,687.50) 0.00 (4,687.50)

Total  0.00 121,246.18 (121,246.18) 0.00 (121,246.18)
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One Year Projection
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Shock Analysis

Account Market Value Duration +10 BP FMV Change +25 BP FMV Change +50 BP FMV Change +100 BP FMV Change

JEFF-Investment Core 48,251,128.32 1.851 (47,359.24) (118,398.10) (236,796.19) (891,890.18)

Total 48,251,128.32 1.851 (47,359.24) (118,398.10) (236,796.19) (891,890.18)

The changes in market values displayed represent approximations of principal changes given an instantaneous increase in interest rates. Changes in interest rates over longer periods would most likely mitigate the impact of an 
instantaneous change through the addition of the interest income received on the investments within the portfolio. Additional impacts to consider when estimating future principal changes also include, but are not limited to, changes in 
the shape of the yield curve, changes in credit spreads.
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Summary Overview

Account Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value Net Unrealized 
Gain (Loss)

Accrued Yield at Cost Effective 
Duration

Benchmark 
Duration

Benchmark

JEFF-Liquidity 31,942,570.83 31,942,570.83 31,942,570.83 31,942,570.83 0.00 0.00 4.87% 0.01 0.09 ICE BofA US 1-Month 
Treasury Bill Index

Total 31,942,570.83 31,942,570.83 31,942,570.83 31,942,570.83 0.00 0.00 4.87% 0.01 0.09

Strategic Structure

Metric Value

Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,942,570.83

Book Yield 4.87%

Market Yield 4.87%

Effective Duration 0.01

Years to Maturity 0.01

Avg Credit Rating NA

Portfolio Characteristics

LIQ
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Accrued Book Return

Return Management-Income Detail

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date 
(07/01/2023)

Interest Earned 135,328.56 292,373.67

Book Income 135,328.56 292,373.67

Average Portfolio Balance 37,336,569.58 11,691,807.11

Book Return for Period 0.43% 1.66%

Interest Income

Return Comparisons

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date (07/01/2023)

Beginning Accrued Interest 0.00 0.00

Coupons Paid 135,328.56 292,373.67

Purchased Accrued Interest 0.00 0.00

Sold Accrued Interest 0.00 0.00

Ending Accrued Interest 0.00 0.00

Interest Earned 135,328.56 292,373.67

Periodic for performance less than one year. Annualized for performance greater than one year.

Notation: Book and Fair Market Returns are not annualized
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Holdings by Security Type

Settlement 
Date

Cusip Par Amount Security Coupon 
Rate

Maturity 
Date

Call Date Book 
Yield

Market 
Yield

Market Value + 
Accrued

Net Unrealized Gain 
(Loss)

% Asset Eff Dur

Bank Deposit
10/31/2023 JEFF_COL_DEP 561,942.43 COLUMBIA BANK 

DEPOSIT
0.120% 12/31/2023 0.12% 0.12% 561,942.43 0.00 1.76 0.01

JEFF_USB_DEP_
INMATE

132,958.00 US BANK DEPOSIT - 
INMATE

0.010% 12/31/2023 0.01% 0.01% 132,958.00 0.00 0.42 0.01

JEFF_USB_DEP_
PAYROLL

147,200.00 US BANK DEPOSIT- 
PAYROLL

0.010% 12/31/2023 0.01% 0.01% 147,200.00 0.00 0.46 0.01

Total 842,100.43  0.08% 0.08% 842,100.43 0.00 2.64 0.01

Pooled 
Funds

OSTF_LGIP 31,100,470.40 Oregon Short Term Fund 5.000% 12/31/2023 5.00% 5.00% 31,100,470.40 0.00 97.36 0.01

Total 31,100,470.40  5.00% 5.00% 31,100,470.40 0.00 97.36 0.01

Portfolio 
Total 31,942,570.83  4.87% 4.87% 31,942,570.83 0.00 100.00 0.01
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Transactions

Cusip Security Trade Date Settlement 
Date

Coupon 
Payment Price Par Amount Principal 

Amount
Accrued 
Amount Total Amount Broker

Buy
JEFF_USB_
DEP_PAYROLL US BANK DEPOSIT- PAYROLL 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 0.00 1.00 127,200.00 127,200.00 0.00 127,200.00 Direct

JEFF_USB_
DEP_INMATE US BANK DEPOSIT - INMATE 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 0.00 1.00 8,117.86 8,117.86 0.00 8,117.86 Direct

Total  0.00 135,317.86 135,317.86 0.00 135,317.86

Sell

JEFF_PETTY PETTY CASH 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 0.00 1.00 210.00 210.00 0.00 210.00 Direct

OSTF_LGIP OREGON SHORT TERM FUND 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 0.00 1.00 4,041,630.33 4,041,630.33 0.00 4,041,630.33 Direct

JEFF_COL_DEP COLUMBIA BANK DEPOSIT 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 0.00 1.00 1,667,276.24 1,667,276.24 0.00 1,667,276.24 Direct

Total  0.00 5,709,116.57 5,709,116.57 0.00 5,709,116.57

Interest Income

OSTF_LGIP OREGON SHORT TERM FUND 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 135,112.33 0.00 135,112.33 0.00 135,112.33

JEFF_COL_DEP COLUMBIA BANK DEPOSIT 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 216.23 0.00 216.23 0.00 216.23

Total  135,328.56 0.00 135,328.56 0.00 135,328.56
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This report is for general informational purposes only and is not intended to provide specific advice or recommendations. Government Portfolio Advisors (GPA) is an investment advisor registered with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission and is required to maintain a written disclosure statement of our background and business experience.

Questions About an Account: GPA’s monthly & quarterly reports are intended to detail the investment advisory activity managed by GPA. The custodial bank maintains the control of assets and settles all investment transactions. 
The custodial statement is the official record of security and cash holdings and transactions. GPA recognizes that clients may use these reports to facilitate record keeping and that the custodial bank statement and the GPA report 
should be reconciled, and differences documented. 

Trade Date versus Settlement Date: Many custodial banks use settlement date basis and post coupons or maturities on the following business days when they occur on weekend.  These items may result in the need to reconcile 
due to a timing difference. GPA reports are on a trade date basis in accordance with GIPS performance standards.  GPA can provide all account settings to support the reason for any variance. 

Bank Deposits and Pooled Investment Funds Held in Liquidity Accounts Away from the Custodial Bank are Referred to as Line Item Securities: GPA relies on the information provided by clients when reporting pool 
balances, bank balances and other assets that are not held at the client’s custodial bank. GPA does not guarantee the accuracy of information received from third parties.  Balances cannot be adjusted once submitted however 
corrective transactions can be entered as adjustments in the following months activity. Assets held outside the custodial bank that are reported to GPA are included in GPA’s oversight compliance reporting and strategic plan.

Account Control: GPA does not have the authority to withdraw or deposit funds from or to any client’s custodial account. Clients retain responsibility for the deposit and withdrawal of funds to the custodial account. Our clients retain 
responsibility for their internal accounting policies, implementing and enforcing internal controls and generating ledger entries or otherwise recording transactions.

Custodial Bank Interface: Our contract provides for the ability for GPA to interface into our client’s custodial bank to reconcile transactions, maturities and coupon payments.  The GPA client portal will be available to all clients to 
access this information directly at any time. 

Market Price: Generally, GPA has set all securities market pricing to match custodial bank pricing. There may be certain securities that will require pricing override due to inaccurate custodial bank pricing that will otherwise distort 
portfolio performance returns.  GPA may utilize Refinitiv pricing source for commercial paper, discount notes and supranational bonds when custodial bank pricing does not reflect current market levels.  The pricing variances are 
obvious when market yields are distorted from the current market levels.

Performance Calculation: Historical returns are presented as time-weighted total return values and are presented gross and net of fees.

Amortized Cost: The original cost on the principal of the security is adjusted for the amount of the periodic reduction of any discount or premium from the purchase date until the date of the report. Discounts or premiums are 
amortized on a straight-line basis on all securities.  This can be changed at the client’s request. 

Callable Securities: Securities subject to redemption in whole or in part prior to the stated final maturity at the discretion of the security’s issuer are referred to as “callable”. Certain call dates may not show up on the report if the call 
date has passed or if the security is continuously callable until maturity date. Bonds purchased at a premium will be amortized to the next call date while all other callable securities will be amortized to maturity. If the bond is amortized 
to the call date, amortization will be reflected to that date and once the call date passes, the bond will be fully amortized.  

Duration: The duration is the effective duration.  Duration on callable securities is based on the probability of the security being called given market rates and security characteristics.  

Benchmark Duration:  The benchmark duration is based on the duration of the stated benchmark that is assigned to each account. 

Rating: Information provided for ratings is based upon a good faith inquiry of selected sources, but its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Coupon Payments and Maturities on Weekends: On occasion, coupon payments and maturities occur on a weekend or holiday. GPA’s report settings are on the accrual basis so the coupon postings and maturities will be 
accounted for in the period earned.  The bank may be set at a cash basis, which may result in a reconciliation variance. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents: GPA has defined cash and cash equivalents to be cash, bank deposits, LGIP pools and repurchase agreements. This may vary from your custodial bank which typically defines cash and equivalents as 
all securities that mature under 90 days.  Check with your custodial bank to understand their methodology.

Account Settings: GPA has the portfolio settings at the lot level, if a security is sold our setting will remove the lowest cost security first.  First-in-first-out (FIFO) settings are available at the client’s request. 

Historical Numbers: Data was transferred from GPA’s legacy system, however, variances may exist from the data received due to a change of settings on Clearwater.   GPA is utilizing this information for historical return data with the 
understanding the accrual settings and pricing sources may differ slightly.

Financial Situation: In order to better serve you, GPA should be promptly notified of any material change in your investment objective or financial situation.

No Guarantee: The securities in the portfolio are not guaranteed or otherwise protected by GPA, the FDIC (except for non-negotiable certificates of deposit) or any government agency. Investment in securities involves risks, including 
the possible loss of the amount invested.
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COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

999-001-1101011 UMPQUA BANK CHECKING 341,289.47

999-001-1101013 PETTY CASH/CASH DRAWERS 210.00

999-001-1101014 UMPQUA BANK ROAD CHECKING 75.00

999-001-1103011 US NATIONAL BANK .00

999-001-1103019 LGIP-BNSF .00

999-001-1103020 LGIP-CENTURY 252,748.63

999-001-1103021 LGIP-PACIFICORP 735,379.23

999-001-1103022 LGIP-GAS NW 413,977.36

999-001-1103061 SWANSON-BANKER-SHERIFF/INMATE .00

999-001-1103616 UMPQUA BANK FAIRBOARD 99,679.01

999-001-1103717 UMPQUA BANK- PAYROLL 147,200.00

999-001-1103919 UMPQUA BANK- INMATE 132,956.00

999-001-1105011 LGIP 29,699,390.72

999-001-1105018 LGIP - ROAD AGENCY - 6496 2,136.75

999-001-1112011 ZION - GPA INVESTMENTS 49,409,308.61

999-001-1113515 UMPQUA- ZBA TREASURER (            134,134.33)

999-001-1113616 UMPQUA- ZBA FINANCE (            280,812.07)

999-001-1117000 CASH CLEARING - A/R .00

999-001-1118000 CAPITAL ASSETS CLEARING .00

TOTAL COMBINED CASH 80,819,404.38

999-001-1101500 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (       80,819,404.38)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

101 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 9,395,266.39

202 ALLOCATION TO ROAD FUND 3,395,481.26

203 ALLOCATION TO FED.STATE & CO.ROAD CONST 316,526.27

204 ALLOCATION TO ROAD EQUIP PURCHASE FUND 1,616,381.18

205 ALLOCATION TO NOXIOUS WEED PROGRAM 92,048.38

208 ALLOCATION TO ENFORCEMENT FUND .00

209 ALLOCATION TO ANIMAL CONTROL 59,611.76

210 ALLOCATION TO EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 492,272.44

212 ALLOCATION TO FOOTPATHS & BICYCLE TRAIL 135,033.30

213 ALLOCATION TO LAW LIBRARY 87,701.36

214 ALLOCATION TO JUVENILE DEPENDENCY DA .00

215 ALLOCATION TO MT JEFFERSON MEMORIAL PARK 81,381.61

216 ALLOCATION TO MT JEFFERSON MEMORIAL PARK PC 147,479.24

217 ALLOCATION TO SELF INS FUND 1,555,993.00

218 ALLOCATION TO COUNTY FAIR 265,291.02

219 ALLOCATION TO VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE 182,685.06

220 ALLOCATION TO COUNTY SCHOOL 76,243.54

221 ALLOCATION TO NT AND PHONE SERVICES 357,914.01

222 ALLOCATION TO TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX 501,061.21

223 ALLOCATION TO SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 76,257.89

224 ALLOCATION TO COUNTY FAIR BUILDING 247,383.19

225 ALLOCATION TO CENTRAL OREGON HEALTH BOARD 844,213.65

226 ALLOCATION TO PUBLIC LAND CORNER PRES 34,022.82

229 ALLOCATION TO COUNTY PROJECTS 163,035.65

230 ALLOCATION TO DISTRICT ATTORNEY GRANT FUND (              11,750.60)

231 ALLOCATION TO JEFF CO BUSINESS LOAN FND 833,104.73

232 ALLOCATION TO SPECIAL TRANS IMPROV FUND STIF 1,049,358.41

236 ALLOCATION TO SMOKE MANAGEMENT FUND 79,836.89

238 ALLOCATION TO CORRECTIONS & DRUG PROGRAM 50,817.42
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239 ALLOCATION TO HEALTH DEPT - GRANT FUND 1,152,184.41

240 ALLOCATION TO AMERICAN RESCUE FUND 5,156,939.96

241 ALLOCATION TO COUNTY CLERK RECORDS FUND 78,733.64

243 ALLOCATION TO ODVA VETERANS PROGRAM (                3,729.17)

244 ALLOCATION TO MH ALCOHOL & DRUG PLAN 663,181.29

245 ALLOCATION TO COUNTY VETERANS PROGRAM 64,445.05

246 ALLOCATION TO DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 842.40

247 ALLOCATION TO COMMUNITY HEALTH IMP PROGRAM 73,283.76

248 ALLOCATION TO DEPT OF COM JUST-JUV CUSTODY 154,947.13

249 ALLOCATION TO PARKS DEVELOPMENT FUND 95,791.64

250 ALLOCATION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 585,906.24

253 ALLOCATION TO COMMUNITY HEALTH RESERVE 1,592,881.36

254 ALLOCATION TO ADULT COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS 2,291,745.19

255 ALLOCATION TO DEP OF COM JUST-JUV CRIME PLAN .00

256 ALLOCATION TO GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTM 191,606.19

257 ALLOCATION TO CONCILIATION-MEDIATION FUND 69,257.65

258 ALLOCATION TO DISASTER RELIEF RESERVE FUND 319,795.51

259 ALLOCATION TO COUNTY SPECIAL LITIGATION FUND 134,329.28

265 ALLOCATION TO JAIL OPERATIONS 3,770,486.07

266 ALLOCATION TO SHERIFF GRANT FUNDS (              36,840.99)

267 ALLOCATION TO CODE ENFORCEMENT FUND 169,118.33

308 ALLOCATION TO CORR FACILITY CONST FUND 479,769.99

310 ALLOCATION TO PAID LEAVE OREGON 81,729.08

311 ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJ 5,831,387.97

313 ALLOCATION TO SDC COUNTY ROADS 469,785.68

314 ALLOCATION TO SDC CRR ROADS 160,388.84

315 ALLOCATION TO SDC COUNTY PARKS 91,832.43

316 ALLOCATION TO SDC CRR PARKS 11,733.73

320 ALLOCATION TO COURTHOUSE BOND/CONSTRUCTION .00

321 ALLOCATION TO J STREET CONSTRUCTION BOND .00

322 ALLOCATION TO PUBLIC HEALTH BOND/CONSTRUCT. .00

325 ALLOCATION TO LANDFILL CLOSURE 1,067,805.57

401 ALLOCATION TO JAIL BOND 137.67

403 ALLOCATION TO COURTHOUSE DEBT RESERVE FUND 183,857.68

404 ALLOCATION TO COURTHOUSE FFCO BOND (              80,021.87)

405 ALLOCATION TO PUBLIC HEALTH DEBT RESERV FUND .00

406 ALLOCATION TO PUBLIC HEALTH FFCO BOND .00

503 ALLOCATION TO PLANNING DEPT 77,336.63

504 ALLOCATION TO ONSITE AND ENGINEERING 35,431.87

505 ALLOCATION TO BUILDING 1,208,329.32

506 ALLOCATION TO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT .00

507 ALLOCATION TO CAR POOL 302,214.02

508 ALLOCATION TO RV PARK 390,126.38

509 ALLOCATION TO TRANSFER STATION 696,141.70

601 ALLOCATION TO CO ASSESS & TAX FUND 26,201.84

602 ALLOCATION TO OREGON AFFORDABLE HOUSING FEE 33,645.63

603 ALLOCATION TO FIRE IMPROVEMENT 1.38

604 ALLOCATION TO ATTORNEY GENERAL MEDIATION FEE .00

605 ALLOCATION TO MVHD 89 BOND .00

607 ALLOCATION TO JCRFPD BUILDING RESERVE .00

621 ALLOCATION TO JC RFPD APPARATUS RESERVE .00

622 ALLOCATION TO SD 41 FACILITIES & EQUIPMENT .00

626 ALLOCATION TO CLERK'S UNSEGREGATED ACCO 662.00

627 ALLOCATION TO ADVANCE TAX COLLECTIONS 1,503.97

629 ALLOCATION TO UNSEGREGATED TAX ACCOUNT 47,470.21

631 ALLOCATION TO DEFERRED BILLING CREDIT 135,525.80

632 ALLOCATION TO INTEREST INCOME 385,763.33

633 ALLOCATION TO TREAS CHANGE ACCCOUNT .00

634 ALLOCATION TO CITY OF CULVER DELINQUENT SEWE 221,977.21

635 ALLOCATION TO CITY OF CULVER 4,266,175.97

636 ALLOCATION TO CULVER BOND .00

644 ALLOCATION TO CITY OF MADRAS DELINQ SEWER 194.60
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645 ALLOCATION TO CITY OF MADRAS 8,725.13

646 ALLOCATION TO MADRAS BOND .00

647 ALLOCATION TO CITY OF METOLIUS 883,415.34

648 ALLOCATION TO MADRAS PHASE IN ANNEXATION .00

649 ALLOCATION TO METOLIUS BOND I&S SEWER 26,128.47

654 ALLOCATION TO MOUNTAIN VIEW HOSPITAL DI .00

657 ALLOCATION TO FIRE PATROL 28,433.70

658 ALLOCATION TO FIRE PATROL GRAZING 4,905.61

659 ALLOCATION TO CAMP SHERMAN RURAL FIRE P 2,031.74

662 ALLOCATION TO CRR RFPD LOCAL OPTION 746,826.44

663 ALLOCATION TO CROOKED RIVER RANCH RFPD 626,992.60

664 ALLOCATION TO JEFFERSON COUNTY RFPD 1,126,426.33

665 ALLOCATION TO JEFFCO RFPD - GRANT RESERVE 774,962.00

668 ALLOCATION TO TRANSIENT ROOM TAX 164,905.59

675 ALLOCATION TO CENTRAL OREGON COMM COLLEGE 9,267.94

676 ALLOCATION TO COCC BOND I&S 1,334.00

678 ALLOCATION TO SD 509J 2012 GO BOND 2,495,493.43

679 ALLOCATION TO JEFFERSON COUNTY ESD 441,091.84

681 ALLOCATION TO HIGH DESERT ESD 220.44

682 ALLOCATION TO SD 509J-GO BONDS (WS) .00

683 ALLOCATION TO SCHOOL DIST.NO.2J REDMOND 11,465.10

685 ALLOCATION TO SCHOOL DIST.NO.4 CULVER 3,544,564.67

686 ALLOCATION TO SCHOOL DIST.NO.4 BOND I&S .00

687 ALLOCATION TO SD 4 CULVER-2014 GO BOND 828,840.53

688 ALLOCATION TO SCHOOL DIST.NO.8 ASHWOOD 590,628.99

689 ALLOCATION TO BLACK BUTTE SD - BOND 2023 121,128.45

690 ALLOCATION TO SCHOOL DIST.NO.41 BLACK B 320,627.49

695 ALLOCATION TO SCHOOL DIST. NO. 509J 5,892,471.41

696 ALLOCATION TO SD 509J-GO BONDS (IN TOWN) .00

698 ALLOCATION TO CROOKED RIVER RANCH RD DI 690,453.24

699 ALLOCATION TO INTEREST (              59,040.88)

700 ALLOCATION TO JUNIPER BUTTE RD 7,307.09

701 ALLOCATION TO DRUG HOLDING FUND 356.00

702 ALLOCATION TO FORFEITED/SEIZED 1,273.80

703 ALLOCATION TO JC SHOP WITH A COP 3,489.76

704 ALLOCATION TO CORRECTION SECURITY TRUST .00

705 ALLOCATION TO SD#41 RESOLUTION/CONSOLIDATION .00

706 ALLOCATION TO CANYON VIEW SPECIAL ROAD DIST. 57,929.82

710 ALLOCATION TO MH PARK OMBUDSMAN PROGRAM .00

711 ALLOCATION TO LAKE CHINOOK F&R-2014 GO BOND 11,599.86

713 ALLOCATION TO MAC RECREATION DIST BOND 744,779.09

714 ALLOCATION TO MAC-POOL LEVY B &I 187,873.08

716 ALLOCATION TO MAC RECREATION DIST LO LEVY 115,993.12

723 ALLOCATION TO REDMOND 2J BD AFTER URBAN RENW 5,188.60

724 ALLOCATION TO JC FIRE & EMS .00

725 ALLOCATION TO JC FIRE & EMS VEHICLE REPLAC 1,192,918.43

727 ALLOCATION TO SCHOOL DIST NO 2J BOND 93 .00

728 ALLOCATION TO JC FAIRGROUNDS DEPOSIT FUND 9,236.19

729 ALLOCATION TO SD 509J BOND 93 LEVY 716.99

730 ALLOCATION TO 509J BOND AFTER URBAN RENEWAL .00

731 ALLOCATION TO COURT FACILITIES SECURITY 70,812.15

732 ALLOCATION TO LAKE CHINOOK F&R AUDIT 146.13

733 ALLOCATION TO LAKE CHINOOK FIRE & RESCUE 162,041.34

734 ALLOCATION TO LAKE CHINOOK F&R CAPITAL RES. 21,560.18

735 ALLOCATION TO SD NO 4 BOND 1994 B & I .00

736 ALLOCATION TO IN LIEU OF BOND 4,920.00

737 ALLOCATION TO CRR RFPD BUILDING & EQUIPMENT 466,741.19

738 ALLOCATION TO FAIR COURT 795.79

739 ALLOCATION TO LAKE CHINOOK FIRE - GRANT FUND 186,420.00

740 ALLOCATION TO DESCHUTES CO 911 LOCAL OPTION (              26,621.95)

741 ALLOCATION TO INMATE COMMISSARY FUND 242,942.73

743 ALLOCATION TO DESCHUTES CO 911 SD 26,952.16
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744 ALLOCATION TO SD #6-SISTERS .00

745 ALLOCATION TO SD #6-SISTERS BOND .00

747 ALLOCATION TO SD#6 SISTERS  LOCAL OPTION .00

748 ALLOCATION TO SD #6-SISTERS G.O. BOND .00

749 ALLOCATION TO SD#6 SISTERS BOND 2021 .50

752 ALLOCATION TO SISTERS CS RFPD-2007 17,303.16

755 ALLOCATION TO CAMP SHERMAN DUMP 66,686.34

757 ALLOCATION TO REDMOND FIRE & RESCUE .00

758 ALLOCATION TO REDMOND FIRE & RESCUE LO LEVY .00

761 ALLOCATION TO CS ROAD DISTRICT #18 46,761.74

762 ALLOCATION TO CS RD DIST #18 BONDS 97,794.47

764 ALLOCATION TO PEER COURT 405.00

772 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY DISTRICT 537,108.01

773 ALLOCATION TO JC LIBRARY COMINGORE DONATIONS 598,171.44

778 ALLOCATION TO HURD CITY OF MADRAS 2,411.25

781 ALLOCATION TO JC DISABILITY ADV COMMITTEE 205.15

782 ALLOCATION TO JC LIBRARY-BETH CROW TRUST 138,025.97

783 ALLOCATION TO JC LIBRARY RESEARCH CENTER 41,287.12

784 ALLOCATION TO JC LIBRARY COMINGORE 126.24

785 ALLOCATION TO JC BLAIR TRUST-SENIORTRANSPORT 10,187.41

786 ALLOCATION TO SD 41 PERS DEBT FUND 175,917.60

787 ALLOCATION TO SD #41 STUDENT BODY (                       2.48)

788 ALLOCATION TO UR CITY OF MADRAS 4,042.51

790 ALLOCATION TO JEFFERSON COUNTY ROAD AGENCY 2,211.75

793 ALLOCATION TO JC LIBRARY BLDG. IMPROVEMENT 611,320.59

794 ALLOCATION TO CULTURAL TRUST FUND 685.34

795 ALLOCATION TO METOLIUS SDC'S 203,639.30

796 ALLOCATION TO CRR RFPD BUILDING BOND 25,028.11

798 ALLOCATION TO CULVER URBAN RENEWAL 685,760.52

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 80,819,412.84

ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 999-001-1101500 (       80,819,404.38)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE 8.46
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TAX COLLECTION ANALYSIS
Current Year as 

of 1/18/24

Taxes FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Tax per Certified Roll 23,856,092                 24,324,490                 25,670,225                 26,681,846                 27,527,847                 29,115,989                 30,781,403              33,034,385         34,231,346         36,184,123         39,801,231         
Actual Tax Collections 22,403,111                 22,895,352                 24,303,643                 25,426,660                 26,105,908                 27,570,969                 29,160,984              31,358,190         32,475,060         34,122,615         35,336,664         
Percent Uncollected per the Certified Roll -6.1% -5.9% -5.3% -4.7% -5.2% -5.3% -5.3% -5.1% -5.1% -5.7% -11.2%
Early Pay Discount 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Percent of Uncollected after Discount -3.1% -2.9% -2.3% -1.7% -2.2% -2.3% -2.3% -2.1% -2.1% -2.7% -8.2%

Prior Year Tax Roll Collections by year 1,393,189.84              1,202,831.02              1,042,422.19              875,942.76                 819,119.70                 692,488.24                 864,643.52              1,084,824.16      912,464.68         740,972.36         621,250.49         

GENERAL FUND less 7% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6%
FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

Certified Roll (AV Balance Line 39 SAL) 5,061,786                   5,285,436                   5,589,055                   5,755,251                   5,939,961                   6,226,627                   6,542,676                6,974,914           7,188,063    7,403,705    8,294,793    
Assessors Projection (Guesstimate December PY) 4,999,274                   5,161,502                   5,414,310                   5,732,595                   5,933,289                   6,112,369                   6,371,998                6,686,218           7,125,488           6,959,483           7,293,515           
Less 6% or 7% (see above) 4,649,325                   4,851,812                   5,089,451                   5,388,639                   5,577,292                   5,745,627                   5,989,678                6,285,045           6,697,959           6,541,914           6,855,904           
County Budget 4,659,500                   4,852,000                   5,089,450                   5,388,639                   5,677,292                   5,845,627                   5,989,678                6,285,045           6,697,959           6,869,616           7,293,515           
Actual Tax Collections 4,763,083                   4,975,163                   5,291,800                   5,575,121                   5,699,070                   5,956,421                   6,273,781                6,707,451           6,936,542           7,140,593           7,450,557           
Difference between Certified Roll and actual collections 298,703                      310,273                      297,255                      180,130                      240,892                      270,206                      268,895                    267,463              251,520              263,112              844,236              
Percent Uncollected per the Certified Roll -6.3% -6.2% -5.6% -3.2% -4.2% -4.5% -4.3% -4.0% -3.6% -3.7% -11.3%
Percent of Assessor Projection to Actual Collections -4.7% -3.6% -2.3% -2.7% -3.9% -2.6% -1.5% 0.3% -2.7% 2.6% 2.2%
Percent of Budget to Estimated to be Collected 2.2% 2.5% 4.0% 3.5% 0.4% 1.9% 4.7% 6.7% 3.6% 3.9% 2.2%

JAIL LEVY less 7% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 6% less 7% less 7% less 7%
FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

Certified Roll 1,203,026                   1,557,685                   1,685,758                   1,801,187                   1,907,803                   2,040,724                   2,413,027                2,590,976           2,682,798    3,369,099    3,771,926    
Assessors Projection 1,200,448                   1,600,935                   1,626,895                   1,758,448                   1,888,847                   1,979,393                   2,375,331                2,485,119           2,662,841           3,176,267           3,245,436           
Less 6% or 7% (see above) 1,116,417                   1,504,879                   1,529,281                   1,652,941                   1,775,516                   1,860,629                   2,232,811                2,336,012           2,476,442           2,953,928           3,018,255           
County Budget 1,103,910                   1,505,000                   1,529,280                   1,652,941                   1,822,737                   1,860,629                   2,212,898                2,336,012           2,476,442           3,176,267           3,176,267           
Actual Tax Collections 1,129,826                   1,466,244                   1,596,100                   1,708,547                   1,803,369                   1,927,075                   2,280,310                2,451,833           2,546,699           3,192,119           3,192,119           
Difference between Certified Roll and actual collections 73,199                        91,441                        89,658                        92,640                        104,434                      113,649                      132,718                    139,143              136,099              176,980              579,807              
Percent Uncollected per the Certified Roll -6.5% -6.2% -5.6% -5.4% -5.8% -5.9% -5.8% -5.7% -5.3% -5.5% -18.2%
Percent of Assessor Projection to Actual Collections -5.9% -8.4% -1.9% -2.8% -4.5% -2.6% -4.0% -1.3% -4.4% 0.5% -1.6%
Percent of Budget to Actual Collections 2.3% -2.6% 4.4% 3.4% -1.1% 3.6% 3.0% 5.0% 2.8% 0.5% 0.5%

CAFFA Grant Proceeds 6/30/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020 6/30/2021 6/30/2022 6/30/2023 6/30/2024
Actual 169,625.70                 175,992.75                 168,313.78                 179,508.84                 188,899.44                 176,503.80                 223,540.39              237,063.19         222,046.55         183,059.23         53,948.44           
Budget 160,000.00                 160,000.00                 160,000.00                 160,000.00                 154,179.67                 160,000.00                 160,000.00              160,000.00         160,000.00         160,000.00         180,000.00         
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SCHEDULE FOR 

FY 2022 – 2023 “COUNTY PROJECTS” 

Fund 229 

 
 

1. January 31, 2024: advertise in Madras Pioneer a public notice for possible projects 

and receive comments, ideas and projects that might be placed on the “Proposed” 

project list. Possible projects must be submitted on the Project Submission Form 

available at Commissioner’s office. 

 

2. February 14, 2024: 5:00 p.m. deadline for receiving applications (2 weeks) 

 

3. February 28, 2024: public in-put hearing (BOC meeting) on possible projects for the 

proposed project lists. Current time for agenda item 9:30 a.m.  

 

4. March 6, 2024: legal advertisement in Madras Pioneer opening a 45 day period for 

“written comments” on the County’s proposed projects. A list of projects that was 

developed from the “possible” projects process will be available for review at the 

Commissioners office.  

 

5. April 22, 2024: deadline (5:00 p.m.) for written comments on proposed project list. 

 

6. April 24, 2024: Commissioners select and approve projects for funding. 

 

 

 

 
____________________________________ 

     Wayne Fording, Chair  

 

 

     ____________________________________ 

     Kelly Simmelink, Commissioner 

 

 

____________________________________ 

     Mark Wunsch, Commissioner  

 

 

_____________________________  ____________________________________ 

Attest                      Date Signed 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY, OREGON 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE FY 2022 ) 

ELECTIONS FOR NATIONAL FOREST ) RESOLUTION NO.__________________ 

RELATED SAFETY-NET PAYMENTS ) 

 

 

 WHEREAS, Congress enacted in 1908 and subsequently amended a law that requires 

that 25 percent of the revenues derived from National Forest lands be paid to states for use by the 

counties in which the lands are situated for the benefit of public schools and roads; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the principal source of revenues from National Forest lands is from the sale 

and removal of timber, which has been curtailed in recent years with a corresponding decline in 

revenues shared with counties; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the United States Congress recognized a need to stabilize education and 

road maintenance funding through predictable payments to the affected counties, and to achieve 

that goal enacted the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000, 

which has been amended and re-authorized for FFY 2022 (“SRS2018”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, SRS2018 provides for guaranteed minimum payments for the benefit of 

affected counties, as well as an opportunity to invest a portion of the payments in projects on 

federal lands or that benefit resources on federal lands, or in county projects or activities; and  

 

 WHEREAS, Title I of SRS2018 gives each eligible county the right to elect to receive 

either its traditional share of revenues from the National Forest lands pursuant to the Act of May 

23, 1908 and Section 13 of the Act of March 1, 1911 (the “25-percent payments”), or instead to 

receive a share of the state payment pursuant to Sections 102(a)(1)(B) and 103  (the “full county 

payment amount”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, an election to receive the full county payment amount is effective for all 

federal fiscal years through FFY 2022, and an election to receive a 25-percent payment is 

binding for two years; and  

 

 WHEREAS, any county electing to receive the full county payment amount must further 

elect to expend an amount not less than 15 percent nor more than 20 percent of its full county 

payment amount as project funds; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Title I, Section 102(d) of SRS2008 requires that counties electing to receive 

the full county payment amount must allocate their project funds for expenditure between 

projects in accordance with Title II and Title III, and return the balance of project funds unspent 

under Titles II and III to the Treasury of the United States, and communicate such allocation to 

the Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture; and 
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 WHEREAS, Title II provides for special projects on federal lands or that benefit 

resources on federal lands, which projects are recommended by local resource advisory 

committees (“RACs”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, RACs recommend projects for consideration by the Secretary of 

Agriculture, with project funding supplied in whole or in part out of monies allocated for such 

purposes by participating counties; and 

 

 WHEREAS, counties that allocate funding to projects under Title II, and are participants 

in more than one RAC, may further direct that their Title II project funds be divided between 

different RACs according to an allocation decided by each participating county, with such funds 

held in the Treasury of the United States under the name of the county with a designation of the 

amount allocated to each RAC; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Title III provides for county projects, some of which are associated with 

federal lands, with Title III authorizing expenditures for search, rescue and emergency services, 

fire prevention and planning under the Firewise Communities program, and development of 

community wildfire protection plans; and 

 

 WHEREAS, a county with a full county payment amount of $350,000 or more may not 

allocate more than 7 percent of its full county payment amount for Title III projects. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows: 

 

1. Jefferson County hereby elects to receive the guaranteed minimum full county payment 

amount pursuant to SRS2008 Sections 102(a)(1)(B) and 103. 

 

2. Jefferson County hereby allocates 15 percent of its full county payment amount for 

expenditure on projects under Title II and Title III.  Jefferson County will return none 

(zero percent) of its full county payment amount to the Treasury of the United States. 

 

3. Of the percent allocated to Title II and Title III projects above in paragraph 2, Jefferson 

County further allocates between such Titles for FFY 2022 (for expenditure after FFY 

2021) on the following basis: 8 percent of the full county payment amount for 

expenditure on Title II projects and 7 percent of the full county payment amount for 

expenditure on Title III projects.   

 

4. Of the amount of project funds allocated to Title II projects above in paragraph 2, 

Jefferson County further allocates between RACs as follows: 

 

  100 percent to the Deschutes / Ochoco RAC. 

 

  Zero (0) percent to the Hood / Willamette RAC. 
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5. The original or a certified copy of this Resolution shall be transmitted to Kevin Q. Davis, 

Attorney, sent to the following address:  One SW Columbia Street, Suite 1600, Portland, 

OR  97258.  

 

  ADOPTED this 24th day of January 2024. 

 

  

     JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

              

       Wayne Fording, Chair 

 

 

              

       Kelly Simmelink, Commissioner   

   

 

              

       Mark Wunsch, Commissioner   
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Kelly Simmelink, Commissioner                  •              Wayne Fording, Chair              •               Mark Wunsch, Commissioner 

 
 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
66 S.E. “D” St., Suite A  ⚫  Madras, Oregon 97741 ⚫  Ph: (541) 475-2449 ⚫  FAX: (541) 475-4454 

 
January 24, 2024 

 

RE: Letter of Support for COIC’s application to Business Oregon’s Broadband Technical Assistance Program 

grant 

 

To Whom it May Concern, 

Jefferson County has authorized COIC to apply to the Broadband Technical Assistance Program (BTAP) on the 

County's behalf as part of a shared region-wide application for Central Oregon. We strongly support this project 

as it will provide the necessary planning for broadband service infrastructure in Central Oregon. 

As a rural part of the state, access to reliable and affordable broadband is critical to ensuring that our residents 

and businesses have access to critical services to help our community thrive. Many homes lack connectivity and 

broadband helps to contribute to our community well-being and economic growth. This application will help 

prepare Jefferson County and our regional partners to tap into infrastructure funding by providing the necessary 

planning and technical assistance required to secure broadband dollars. 

The County recognizes the critical need to prepare and increase our capacity to be competitive for future capital 

funding opportunities aimed at increasing broadband service to unserved and underserved areas of our County 

and across the region. This program will support Jefferson County in leveraging the work accomplished in the 

County’s Broadband Needs Assessment and Strategic Plan, which was completed in March 2023. With 

additional funding, we will be able to continue to implement our strategic planning and support our regional 

Internet Service Providers to conduct preliminary engineering and secure grant funding to close the digital 

divide. 

 

Jefferson County is committed to providing staff time to coordinate with COIC and other key stakeholders and 

partners across the region to move this project forward. With COIC and our regional partners, we share the goal 

of developing reliable broadband infrastructure on both the local and regional scale for the sake of our 

communities, and for creating a prosperous and resilient Oregon. Thank you for your consideration of our 

application.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Wayne Fording, Chairman 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Kelly Simmelink, Commissioner 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Mark Wunsch, Commissioner 

Est. 1914 
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AGREEMENT FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 

THE BOX CANYON TRANSFER STATION 
 
 
 THIS AGREEMENT for the operation and maintenance of the Box Canyon Transfer 
Station is entered into by and between Jefferson County, a political subdivision of the State of 
Oregon (“County”) and Owanjay Services, Inc. dba Madras Sanitary Service, (“Contractor”). 
 
 WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Board of Commissioners (“Board”) authorized the 
Jefferson County Public Works department to issue a Request for Proposals for the operation 
and maintenance of the Box Canyon Transfer Station (“Transfer Station” or “facility”); and, 
 
 WHEREAS, following publication of the Notice of Request for Proposals and the opening 
and consideration of the Proposals received, the Contractor has been determined to be the 
most responsive responsible bidder. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations contained 
herein, the County and Contractor agree as follows: 
 
Section I- Term of Agreement 
 
1. Term.  This Agreement shall be effective February 1, 2024 through January 31, 2032 
unless extended or terminated as provided herein.   
 
2.  Extension. The County shall have the option to extend this Agreement for two 
consecutive three-year terms.  Contractor must notify County of its desire to extend this 
Agreement at least One Hundred and Eighty (180) days prior to the end of the current term of 
this Agreement.  The County shall provide written notice to the Contractor of the County’s 
decision to extend this Agreement at least One Hundred Fifty (150) days prior to the end of the 
current term of this Agreement.     
 
Section II-Statement of Work 
 
1. Solid Waste Transfer Service.  During all terms of this Agreement, the Contractor shall 
perform the services identified in the Statement of Work, attached as Exhibit A, in conjunction 
with the Operations Plan attached as Exhibit B.   
  
2. Solid Waste Disposal Services.  During all terms of this Agreement, Contractor shall 
transfer all solid waste delivered to the Transfer Station to a DEQ permitted landfill.  
 
3. Permits.  County shall maintain all operating permits required by applicable government 
agencies.  Contractor shall be solely responsible for paying any fines or penalties imposed by 
governmental agencies for Contractor's noncompliance with permit terms.  
 
4. Personnel.  All services under this Agreement shall be performed in a polite, courteous, 
respectful, professional and workmanlike manner.  Contractor is responsible for the following: 
 a.  A Transfer Station Operator shall be on site at all times during operating hours.  
 b.  A fully trained and qualified manager, foreperson or supervisor who is designated and 

authorized by the Contractor to direct and implement all operational decisions and who 
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shall also serve as the designated emergency coordinator shall be present at the 
Transfer Station during all operating hours.  

 c.  The Contractor shall provide staff qualified and experienced in the operation, 
maintenance, and management of solid waste transfer station facilities similar in nature 
and character to the Transfer Station. In performing the services, all workers employed 
by the Contractor shall be competent and skilled in the work they are assigned. The 
Contractor shall be responsible for their acts, personal conduct and work.  

 d.  Due to interactions with the public, all employees shall refrain from use of derogatory 
language and shall dress appropriately, including required personal protective 
equipment, at all times while on duty.   

 e.  Contractor is responsible for providing employees with County approved hazardous 
waste and asbestos materials training within 90 days of start of employment.   

 f.  Contractor shall provide experienced and qualified personnel to provide the hauling 
services. Drivers must be licensed for the appropriate application and class of vehicle 
and have required medical certifications as to fitness to operate the designated class of 
vehicle. Contractor shall conduct a background and driver’s license check of individuals 
to verify qualifications and experience. 

 
5. Hazardous Waste and Asbestos Containing Materials. The Contractor is responsible for 
inspecting and removing hazardous waste and/or asbestos containing materials from incoming 
vehicle loads.  The Contractor is also responsible for proper management and disposal of any 
accumulated hazardous wastes and/or asbestos containing materials that are inadvertently 
accepted by the Contractor. The Contractor will be required to implement a Hazardous Waste 
Exclusion Program (HWEP).  Hazardous waste produced by the Contractor (e.g., oil and anti-
freeze from rolling stock, grease, sheets used in cleaning equipment, etc.) is the responsibility of 
Contractor.  
 
6. Operations Plan and E-Waste Plan.  Contractor shall implement a State of Oregon 
approved e-waste plan in accordance with ORS 459.247 on or before the contract 
commencement. Contractor must comply with Box Canyon Transfer Station’s DEQ approved 
Operations Plan (Exhibit B) as adopted including any required modifications. 
 
7. Fire Prevention.  The Contractor will be expected to implement and follow best 
management practices at the facility in order to prevent fire hazards, including but not limited to 
preventing the buildup of litter and debris, preventing the accumulation of dust on equipment, 
and preventing conditions conducive to spontaneous combustion.  Contractor will be 
responsible for the following: 
 a.  Ensuring that fire safety equipment is maintained in good working condition in 

accordance with all laws and codes and the manufacturers’ recommendations. 
 b.  Performing all inspections required under the Oregon Fire Code with respect to fire 

safety, including coordinating the inspection of fire safety equipment on at least a 
quarterly basis by qualified personnel, and will maintain any required certifications for 
such devices. 

 c.  Conducting internal inspections of all fire safety equipment and facilities on a monthly 
basis, and document the inspection results in the maintenance log. 

 
8. Reports.  Contractor shall furnish reports to franchised haulers, municipalities and the 
County as needed. Such reports include daily ticket listings, hauler truck reports, time analysis 
reports, product summaries, customer summaries, tonnage reports, etc.  
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Section III- Consideration, Fees and Payment 
 
1. Payment.  Contractor will pay to the County $1,319.47 each month.  The lease amount 
will increase January 1 of each year by 2%.  Payment is due by the 10th of each month for the 
previous month.  All payments shall be delivered either in person or by mail to the Jefferson 
County Public Works Department at 715 SE Grizzly Road, P.O. Box 709, Madras, Oregon 
97741.   
 
2. Fees.  The approved Fee Structure is attached as Exhibit C.  Fees adopted by the Board 
are maximum rates and tonnage rates include a Jefferson County Unified Fee (JCUF), currently 
$12/ton.  Other than the fee increases identified in the Fee Structure, fees may not be changed 
more than twice per year and must be approved in advance by the Board.  Fee change requests 
must be presented to the Public Works Director no later than May 1 for an effective date of July 
1 and November 1 for an effective date of January 1 and must include the Contractor’s most 
current operating statement.     
 
3. JCUF.  On a monthly basis, Contractor shall submit to County the JCUF revenue 
collected for all materials under the JCUF Intergovernmental Agreement.  A computer printout of 
all acceptable material must be included with payment.  
 
Section IV-Bond, Insurance and Indemnification 
 
1. Performance Bond.  The Contractor shall, at its own expense, furnish a performance 
bond in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000).  The performance bond shall 
be in the form of a surety bond payable to Jefferson County.  The performance bond must be 
submitted to Jefferson County Counsel for review and approval prior to February 1, 2024.  The 
bond will be cancelled promptly after Contractor fulfills its obligations under this Agreement.  If 
the Contractor does not provide a bond in the full term length of this Agreement, they may 
provide for an annual bond; however, they shall provide proof of renewal 90 days prior to the 
previous bonds expiration. 
 
2.   Security in Lieu of Performance Bond.  In lieu of a performance bond, Contractor may 
post security in the form of an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank authorized to do 
business in the State of Oregon or a certified check or money order deposited into an escrow 
account for the benefit of Jefferson County.  Security will be returned promptly after Contractor 
fulfills its obligations under this Agreement.     
 
3. Insurance.  During all terms of this Agreement, the Contractor shall maintain a general 
liability insurance policy in the amount of Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000).  Such policy shall 
include coverage for bodily injury, property damage and pollution (inclusive of hazardous 
waste), shall name Jefferson County as an additional insured and shall require that the insurer 
notify the County of any cancellation or changes.  Contractor shall provide a certificate of 
insurance to the County no later than January 1, 2024 for review and approval by Jefferson 
County Counsel. 
 
4. General Indemnification.   The Contractor shall indemnify, save, and hold Jefferson 
County, its employees, agents and officers harmless from and against any and all liabilities, 
claims, demands, causes of action, penalties, judgments, forfeitures, liens, suits, costs and 
expenses whatsoever (including those arising out of death, injury to persons, or damage to or 
destruction of property), and the cost and expenses incident thereto (including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees), which the County may hereafter incur, become responsible for, or pay out for or 
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resulting from the performance of this Agreement, provided that any such claim, damage, loss, 
or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to injury to or 
destruction of tangible property, including the loss of use resulting therefrom; and is caused in 
whole or in part by any negligent act or omission of the Contractor, anyone directly or indirectly 
employed by the Contractor, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, regardless of 
whether or not it is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder. Such obligation shall not be 
construed to negate, abridge, or otherwise reduce any other right or obligation of indemnity 
which would otherwise exist as to any party or person described in this section. County shall 
promptly notify the Contractor of any assertion of any claim against it for which it is entitled to be 
indemnified hereunder, shall give the Contractor the opportunity to defend such claim and shall 
not settle such claim without the approval of the Contractor. This section shall survive 
termination of this Agreement.  
 
5. Environmental Indemnification.  The Contractor shall indemnify, save, and hold the 
County, its employees, agents and officers harmless from and against any and all liabilities, 
claims, demands, causes of action, penalties, judgments, forfeitures, liens, suits, costs and 
expenses whatsoever (including those arising out of death, injury to persons, or damage to or 
destruction of property), and the costs and expenses incident thereto which the County may 
incur, become responsible for, or pay out for or resulting from contamination of or adverse 
effects on the environment, or any violation of governmental laws, regulations, or orders, in 
each case, to the extent caused by the Contractor’s negligence or willful misconduct relating to 
the  performance of the work hereunder. The County shall promptly notify the Contractor of any 
assertion of any claim against it for which it is entitled to be indemnified hereunder, shall give 
the Contractor the opportunity to defend such claim and shall not settle such claim without the 
approval of the Contractor. This section shall survive termination of this Agreement.  
 
Section V-Facility 
 
1. Security.  The Contractor is solely responsible, at its own cost, for the security of all its 
on-site equipment, including rolling stock, trucks, trailers, and other operating tools and 
equipment.  The Contractor is also responsible for any and all damage to County owned 
buildings and equipment located on-site.  Security measures such as increased lighting, dogs, 
etc. must be approved by County in advance.   
 
2. Loss or Damage.  When any damage to County owned (or leased) equipment, facilities 
or scales occurs where Contractor staff, subcontractors, or visitors are involved, the Contractor 
will be required to notify the County within three (3) working days, and will provide a written 
report describing the circumstances which led to the damage occurring.  Damage caused by the 
Contractor, its employees, subcontractors or visitors will be repaired in a timely manner, to the 
satisfaction of the County.  The Contractor will be responsible for ensuring that replacement 
equipment, components or parts are of a quality at least equivalent to that of the original 
equipment, component or part to the satisfaction of the County. 
 
3.   Modification.  Contractor may make changes, modifications or alterations to the Facility 
only to the extent that such changes improve the Facility’s performance in terms of quality, cost, 
scheduling; are described by the Contractor in detail to the County in writing; and are approved 
in writing by the County before modifications are made. 
 
4. Right of Entry.  County shall have the right, but not the obligation, to observe and inspect 
all of the Contractor’s operations under this Agreement. In connection therewith, County shall 
have the right to enter the Transfer Station during operating hours, speak to any of Contractors 
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employees and receive cooperation from such employees in response to inquiries. If the County 
wishes to access the transfer station before/after normal working hours shall make an attempt to 
contact Contractor before entering the site. In addition, upon reasonable notice and without 
interference with Contractors operations, County may review and copy any of Contractors 
operational and business records related to this Contract, including but not limited to utility bills 
and records of employee training. The Contractor shall make specified personnel available to 
accompany County employees on inspections and shall provide electronic copies of records 
stored in electronic media.  In the event Contractor changes any locks that would prevent entry, 
the Contractor must provide County with a new key within 48 hours of changing the locks.   
 
5. Equipment.  Contractor may park empty bins/trailers, trucks and packing equipment in 
the fenced and unpaved operational area of the Transfer Station site, which does not include 
the paved parking lot. Only equipment necessary for the normal operation of the Transfer 
Station may be parked on site. Equipment may not be fueled, maintained or repaired in the 
paved area; however equipment may be refueled on the concrete inside the CD & SW dumping 
building or the graveled area.  Contractor must make arrangements, at its sole costs and 
expense, for an off-site location at which maintenance and repair of equipment will be carried 
out. Minor repairs such as a broken hose or a flat tire may be undertaken at the facility. 
 
6. Scales.  The System Support Agreement and Conditional Sales Contract, on file with 
Jefferson County Public Works, will be in place for support of scale software system, 
unattended module and unattended data terminal.  Contractor agrees to assume responsibility 
for the ongoing maintenance, upkeep, and necessary updates of the existing scale and software 
system utilized in solid waste management operations throughout the entire term of this 
agreement. This commitment encompasses regular inspections, troubleshooting, and the 
implementation of any updates deemed essential for the efficient functioning of the scale and 
software. Contractor is authorized to conduct routine assessments of the scale and software 
system to identify and address potential issues promptly. Additionally, the Contractor has the 
authority to incorporate updates or modifications to the system to ensure alignment with industry 
standards, compliance with regulatory requirements, and the utilization of the latest 
technological advancements. All costs associated with the maintenance, repair, and updates of 
the scale and software system, including but not limited to hardware upgrades, software 
patches, and any necessary technological enhancements, shall be solely borne by the 
Contractor. No additional charges related to these activities shall be invoiced to the County. 
Prior to the initiation of any maintenance or update activities, Contractor is required to submit a 
detailed plan outlining the proposed schedule, anticipated updates, and associated costs for 
approval by the County. This plan should include estimated timelines, milestones, and a 
comprehensive overview of the proposed changes. Contractor agrees to update system and 
replace terminal prior to termination of this agreement.   
 
Section VI- Performance, Default and Termination 
 
1. Performance Assurance.  The Contractor agrees to immediately report to the County 
any notice or order from any governmental agency or court or any event, circumstance or 
condition that may adversely affect the ability of the Contractor to fulfill its obligations hereunder. 
If upon receipt of such report or upon the County’s own determination that any such notice, 
order, event, circumstance or condition adversely affects the ability of the Contractor to fulfill its 
obligations hereunder, the County shall have the right to demand adequate assurances from the 
Contractor that the Contractor is able to fulfill its obligations hereunder. Upon receipt by the 
Contractor of any such demand, the Contractor, within fourteen (14) days shall submit to the 
County its written response. In the event that the County does not agree that the Contractor’s 
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response will provide adequate assurance of future performance to the County, then the County 
may, in the exercise of its sole discretion, seek substitute or additional sources for the delivery 
of all or a portion of the work provided by the Contractor under this Agreement, declare the 
Contractor is in default of its obligations under this Agreement or take such action the County 
deems necessary to assure that the Transfer Station services will be available to the county. 
 
2. Default. Each of the following shall constitute an event of default: 
 a. Contractor fails to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement, or any present 

or future supplement to this Agreement and fails to cure such breach within thirty (30) 
days of receiving notice from County specifying the breach, provided that if the nature of 
the breach is such that it will reasonably require more than thirty (30) days to cure, 
Contractor shall not be in default so long as Contractor promptly commences the cure 
and diligently proceeds to completion of the cure; or immediately, if the breach is such 
that the health, welfare or safety of the public is endangered thereby. 

 b. There is a seizure or attachment of, or levy on, the operating equipment of Contractor 
used at the Transfer Station, such as its vehicles, as to substantially impair Contractor's 
ability to perform under this Agreement, and which is not released, bonded or otherwise 
lifted within two (2) business days. 
c. Contractor files a voluntary case for debt relief under any applicable bankruptcy, 
insolvency, debtor relief, or other similar law now or hereafter in effect, or shall consent 
to the appointment of or taking of possession by a receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee 
or custodian of Contractor for any part of Contractor's operating assets or any 
substantial part of Contractor's operating assets or any substantial part of Contractor's 
property, or shall make any general assignment for the benefit of Contractor's creditors, 
or shall fail generally to pay Contractor's debts as they become due or shall take any 
action in furtherance of any of the foregoing. 
d. Contractor fails to furnish a replacement bond or a continuation certificate of the 
existing bond not less than sixty (60) days before expiration of the performance bond, as 
required by Section VI.1 of this Agreement or fails to maintain all required insurance 
coverage in force. The default shall occur immediately upon such failure without any 
necessity for notice from County of the breach and there shall be no opportunity to cure 
such breach.  County shall have the right to give notice of termination under Section VI.3 
immediately upon such default. 
e. Contractor fails to provide reasonable assurance of performance required under 
Section VI.1. 

 
3. Termination in the Event of Default.  Upon any Contractor Default, County shall have the 
right to suspend or terminate this Agreement in whole or in part. Such suspension or termination 
shall be effective thirty (30) days after County has given notice of suspension or termination to 
Contractor, except that such notice may be effective immediately if the Contractor Default is one 
which endangers the health, welfare or safety of the public or is a failure to maintain insurance 
coverage.  Notice must comply with Section VI.2.a of this Agreement.  Contractor shall continue 
to perform the portion of the Agreement not suspended, in full conformity with its terms. 

a.  If this Agreement is suspended and/or terminated due to a Contractor Default, County 
shall have the right to perform and complete, by contract or otherwise, the work herein or 
such part thereof as it may deem necessary and to procure labor, equipment, and 
materials and incur all other expenses necessary for completion of the work.  Contractor 
will be responsible for all expenses incurred by County under this section.  
b.  County’s right to cure breaches, to suspend or terminate this Agreement are not 
exclusive, and County’s exercise of one such right shall not constitute an election of 
remedies. Instead, they shall be in addition to any and all other legal and equitable rights 
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and remedies that the County may have, and including a legal action for damages, 
including incidental, consequential and/or special damages. 
 

4.  Termination, No Default.  Contractor may terminate this Agreement by providing written 
notice to the County One Hundred Twenty (120) days prior to termination.  Contractor must 
comply with the Exit Test under Section VII.1 of this Agreement. 
 
Section VII-Miscellaneous Provisions 
 
1. Exit Test.  One Hundred Twenty (120) days prior to the end of the final term of this 
Agreement, the Contractor shall deliver a report to the County evidencing that all necessary 
Transfer Station maintenances, repairs, and replacements have been undertaken, as required, 
pursuant to the Service Contract and that the Transfer Station is in the same working order, 
condition, and repair as when the Contractor commenced providing services. The report shall 
also contain a certification from the Contractor that the equipment installed or used in the 
Transfer Station has been maintained in accordance with the requirements of the 
manufacturer's maintenance warranties and manuals. The Contractor shall demonstrate to the 
County on a walk through tour of the Transfer Station that all of the requirements contained 
herein have been met. 
 
2.   Property Taxes.  Contractor shall pay when due all real property taxes, all taxes on the 
improvements and all taxes on personal property located on the Premises levied during the Term 
of this Agreement. If by law, any tax is payable in installments, Contractor may pay the tax in 
installments as each installment becomes due and payable, but in all events, before any 
delinquency. Pursuant to ORS 307.110, all County owned real property that is held under a 
Lease by a taxable party is subject to assessment and taxation.  Any tax assessed for a fiscal 
period of the taxing authority, a part of which is within the Term and a part of which is before or 
after the Term, shall be apportioned and adjusted between the County and Contractor so that 
Contractor shall pay only the portions that correspond with the fiscal period included in the Term. 

  

3. Notices.  Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, any 
communications between the parties hereto or notice to be given hereunder shall be given in 
writing by personal delivery, facsimile, or mailing the same, postage prepaid, to County or 
Contractor to the following addresses or numbers (or to such other address or number of which 
a party may notify the other in writing).  Any communication or notice so addressed and mailed 
shall be deemed to be given five (5) days after mailing.  Any communication or notice so 
delivered by facsimile shall be deemed to be given when receipt of the transmission is 
generated by the transmitting machine.  Any communication or notice by personal delivery shall 
be deemed to be given when actually delivered. 

 
Contractor 
Melanie Widmer 
President 
P.O. Box 82 
Madras, OR 97741 
541-475-2071 
mwidmer@madrassanitary.com 
 

 
 County 

Jeff Rasmussen 
County Administrative Officer  
66 SE D Street, Suite A 
Madras, OR 97741 
541-475-2779  
jrasmussen@jeffco.net 

 
4. Subcontracting.  Contractor shall not enter into any subcontracts for any of the work 
required by this Agreement,or assign or transfer any of its interest in this Agreement, without 
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County’s written consent.  In addition to any other provisions County may require, Contractor 
shall include in any permitted subcontracts under this Agreement a requirement that the 
subcontractor be bound by this Agreement as if subcontractor were Contractor.  County’s 
consent to any subcontract under this Agreement shall not relieve Contractor of any of its duties 
or obligations under this Agreement.  Moreover, approval by the County of a subcontract shall 
not result in any obligations or liabilities to the County in addition to those set forth in this 
Agreement, including, without limitation, the agreed rates of payment and total consideration.  
Contractor shall be solely responsible for any and all obligations owing to the subcontractors.  
 
5. Compliance with Laws.  Contractor shall, and shall cause its subcontractors to comply 
with all federal, state and local laws, regulations, executive orders and ordinances applicable to 
this Agreement.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Contractor expressly agrees to 
comply with the following laws, regulations and executive orders to the extent that they are 
applicable to this Agreement:  (1) Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; 
(2) Sections 503 and 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; (3) the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended; (4) the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act 
of 1996, as amended; (5) The Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended, and 
the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 as amended; (6) The Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment 
Assistance Act of 1974, as amended; (7) ORS Chapter 659 & 659A, as amended; (8) all 
regulations and administrative rules established pursuant to the foregoing laws; (9) all other 
applicable requirements of federal and state civil rights and rehabilitation statutes, rules and 
regulations; (10) Oregon Workers’ Compensation Laws; and (11) Oregon Smoke Free 
Workplace Laws.  These laws, regulations and executive orders are incorporated by reference 
herein to the extent that they are applicable to this Agreement or required by law to be so 
incorporated. 
 
6. Records Maintenance.  Contractor agrees that it will maintain accurate fiscal records 
relating to this Agreement or any subcontracts hereunder that conform to generally accepted 
accounting principles which will be in compliance with all required federal, state and county 
audit accounting procedures and requirements.  In addition, Contractor shall maintain any other 
records (including but not limited to statistical records) pertinent to this Agreement in such a 
manner as to clearly document Contractor’s performance.  Contractor acknowledges and 
agrees that any County representatives shall have access to such fiscal and statistical records 
and other books, documents, papers, bills, plans and writings of Contractor that are pertinent to 
this Agreement to perform examinations, audits and program reviews and make copies, 
excerpts and transcripts.  A copy of any audit or report will be made available to Contractor.  
Contractor shall retain and keep accessible all such fiscal and statistical records, books, 
documents, papers, plans, and writings for a minimum of three (3) years, or such longer period 
as may be required by applicable law, following final payment and termination of this 
Agreement, or until the conclusion of any audit, controversy or litigation arising out of or related 
to this Agreement, whichever date is later. 
 
7. Representations and Warranties.  Contractor represents and warrants to County that (1) 
Contractor has the power and authority to enter into and perform this Contract, (2) this Contract, 
when executed and delivered, shall be a valid and binding obligation of Contractor enforceable 
in accordance with its terms, (3) the Work under this Contract shall be performed in a good and 
workmanlike manner and in accordance with the highest professional standards, (4) Contractor 
shall, at all times during the term of this Contract be qualified, professionally competent, and 
duly license to perform the Work. 
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8. No Third Party Beneficiaries; Successors and Assigns. The County and Contractor are 
the only parties to this Agreement and are the only parties entitled to enforce its terms.  Nothing 
in this Agreement gives, is intended to give, or shall be construed to give or to provide any 
benefit or right, indirectly or otherwise, to third persons unless such third persons are 
individually identified by name herein and expressly described as intended beneficiaries of the 
terms of this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to require any party to do or 
undertake any activity which it is not authorized to do. This Agreement shall be binding upon 
and inure to the benefit of the County, Contractor, and their respective successors and assigns, 
except that Contractor may not assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder or any 
interest herein without the prior consent in writing of the County, which consent may be withheld 
for any reason. 
 
9.   Severability.  If any term or provision of this Agreement is declared by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in conflict with any law, the validity of the remaining terms 
and provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be 
construed and enforced as if this Agreement did not contain the particular term or provision held 
to be invalid. 
 
10. Entire Agreement; Modification; Waiver.  This Agreement contains the entire 
understanding of the parties regarding the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all 
prior and contemporaneous negotiations and agreements, whether written or oral, between the 
parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.  Any modifications to this 
agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties.  The failure of County to enforce any 
provision of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver by County of that or any other 
provision. 
 
11.   Governing Law; Venue.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon without regard to principles of conflicts of law.  
Any claim, suit, action, or proceeding (collectively, “Claim”) between County and Contractor that 
arises from or relates to this Agreement shall be brought and conducted solely and exclusively 
within the Jefferson County Circuit Court of the State of Oregon; provided, however, if the claim 
must be brought in a federal forum, then it shall be brought and conducted solely and 
exclusively within the United States District Court for the District of Oregon.  Contractor, by 
execution of this Agreement, herby consents to the in personam jurisdiction of said courts.  
 
12.   Attorney Fees.  In the event an action, suit or proceeding, including any and all appeals 
therefrom, is brought for failure to observe any of the terms of this Agreement, each party shall 
be responsible for their own attorney fees, expenses, costs and disbursements incurred as a 
result of said action, suit, proceeding or appeal. 
 
13. Contractor warranty and covenant concerning tax law compliance. Contractor represents 
and warrants that it has complied with the tax laws of this state or political subdivision of this 
state, including but not limited to ORS 305.620 and ORS chapters 316, 317 and 318. Contractor 
covenants to continue to comply with the tax laws of this state or a political subdivision of this 
state during the term of the public contract and Contractor’s failure to comply with the tax laws 
of this state or a political subdivision of this state before Contractor executed the public contract 
or during the term of the public contract is a default for which a contracting agency may 
terminate the public contract and seek damages and other relief available under the terms of the 
public contract or under applicable law. 
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OWANJAY SERVICES, INC.    JEFFERSON COUNTY: 
 
  
_____________________________   ____________________________ 
Melanie Widmer, President    Wayne Fording, Chair 
 
Date:  ________________________ 
       ____________________________ 
       Kelly Simmelink, Commissioner 
 
 
       ____________________________ 
Approved as to form:     Mark Wunsch, Commissioner 
 
             
_________________________________  Date:  _______________________ 
County Counsel 
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EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

 
1.  Generally. Accept all solid waste (for purposes of this contract, solid waste shall include: 
commercial and residential garbage, construction debris, yard waste, and all other materials 
presented for discard; solid waste shall not include source-separated recyclables) delivered to 
the Transfer Station. Provide all applicable labor, materials, equipment, management, record 
keeping and billing for the Transfer Station.  All onsite employees shall have completed County 
approved training in identifying hazardous waste and asbestos containing materials within 90 
days of employment. 
 
2.  Hours of Operation. Maintain hours open to the public from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Friday 
through Monday, excluding the holidays of: New Year’s Day, Easter, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.      
 
3.  Fees.  Charge customers a tonnage rate adopted by the Board of Commissioners annually.  
Customers must be able to pay by cash, check, Visa, MasterCard and debit card and must be 
able to receive a receipt for payment.        
 
4.  Scale House. Proposer shall maintain the scales and integrated computer system (including 
software licenses) at the bidder’s expense.  This maintenance plan must be approved by the 
Public Works Director or his/her designee.  Proposer shall provide and maintain a generator in a 
size capable of powering the scale house in case of a power failure. The generator must be 
readily available and in use within 1 hour of a power failure (minimum of a 5kw 240 volt 
generator). Maintain the “scale house” in its current condition, including windows, light fixtures, 
doors, locks, plumbing, plumbing fixtures, AC, heating system, roof, rain gutter and siding; and 
upon contract termination the successful bidder shall turn over the building in a similar condition, 
beyond normal wear and tear. Scales must be certified at Proposers expense by a licensed 
scale company at a minimum of once yearly, more often if required (service currently performed 
by Powell Scales N.W. Inc. of Scio Oregon – 1-800-451-0187). Any repairs necessary to 
maintain certification are at Proposers expense. The Oregon State Department of Agriculture 
will check for compliance once yearly. 
 
5.  Mandatory services:  

• Direct customers to correct dumping area. 
• Answer phone calls during business hours with phone message stating business hours 

during non business hours. 
• Allow public access to the DEQ required recycling center at no cost. 
• Develop and maintain a County approved traffic control system. 
• Maintain existing sign board for customer notices, including closures and events. 
• Provide new customers with handouts on products accepted, recycling, securing loads 

and pricing. 
• Help customers with loads if needed and available to help. 
• Have brooms available for customers to sweep customers trailer, pickup and floor. 
• The ash bin is placed in the recycle area for barrels burned in the last two weeks. It is 

emptied in a trash bin as it gets full. 
• Sweep dumping area throughout the day as needed and blow off daily. 
• Pick up trash and other debris frequently in entire transfer station area to keep neat and 

orderly. 
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• Pick up litter monthly on Grizzly Road from round-a-bout to the end of pavement and 
McTaggart Road from J Street to the end of pavement 

• Spray weeds on a regular basis. If applicable, a licensed applicator must be retained. 
• Load metal bins to minimize material on the ground.  
• Pour waste oil into the holding tank. Oil shall be recycled in accordance with all Federal, 

State and Local laws. 
• Store automotive batteries in recycle area (or other designated area approved by the 

County). Batteries shall be recycled in accordance with all Federal, State and Local 
laws. 

• Remove recyclables on a regular basis. 
• Clean and organize recycle center regularly. 
• Dispose of tires at a licensed DEQ facility when there are approximately 100 tires.  In no 

case may the proposer be allowed more than 125 tires to be on site. 
• Clear parking lot of snow before opening the transfer station. Scales and immediate area 

shall be cleared with a snow shovel. 
• Wash scales at least yearly. 
• Wash blacktop yearly with water truck or sweep with a street sweeper. 
• Keep signs are kept clean and legible. 
• Keep scale house clean, orderly and smoke free. 
• Place ads in Madras Pioneer notifying of closures. 
• Work with Franchised Haulers to ensure the accuracy of their tickets. 
• Make new scale cards for Franchised Haulers as needed. 
• Maintain landscaping. 
• Pay utility bills for all water, phone and electric. 
• Maintain septic system and drain field. 

 
6.  Vector Control.  The Proposer shall take all measures to control disease vectors (such as 
insects, rodents, and birds) in accordance with Contract requirements and Applicable Laws. 
These measures shall include, but are not limited to, a regular vermin control program directed 
by a qualified applicator of pesticides licensed by the State of Oregon, appropriate 
housekeeping, litter control, and odor control. Housekeeping and litter control shall include the 
cleanup of litter and debris on a daily basis or more frequently as required. In addition, the 
proposer shall use traps and/or pesticides on an as needed basis in accordance with Applicable 
Laws. 
 
7.  Recycling. Proposer must allow public access to the DEQ required recycling center and 
metal disposal site at no cost.  All materials deposited at the recycling center and metal disposal 
site are considered property of the successful bidder and may be sold and the revenue retained. 
Proposer shall implement a (State of Oregon) approved e-waste plan in accordance with ORS 
459.247. 
 
8.  JCUF.  Proposer must weigh Franchised Haulers equipment to measure the weight of solid 
waste covered by the JCUF IGA, including allowing access to Franchised Haulers to scales 
afterhours with the use of unattended data terminals (UADT). Proposer shall submit payment to 
Jefferson County on a monthly basis the JCUF revenue collected for all acceptable materials. A 
computer printout of acceptable material collected will be required. 
 
9.  Reports.  Proposer shall furnish monthly reports to franchised haulers and municipalities as 
needed.  Reports include truck identification numbers, time, date, and tonnage in a format 
acceptable to the County.   
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10. Onsite Maintenance.  Proposer shall maintain the following: 

• “C/D & SW Disposal Building” in its current condition and at the end of the term of the 
initial agreement the successful bidder shall turn over the building in a similar condition 
beyond normal wear and tear.  

• Proposer shall maintain the onsite pavement in its current condition and at the end of the 
term of the initial agreement the successful bidder shall fix any deficiencies. The entire 
paved surface area shall have a surface treatment applied a minimum of once every 7 
years (approximately 53,700 S. F.).   

• Maintain a minimum of eight bins capable of holding a minimum of 52 cubic yards, 22 
feet long x 8 feet wide x 8 feet high (9 foot 8 inches high overall) of solid waste or 
construction debris. Provide an empty replacement for each bin as they are filled and 
removed from use. Bidder may submit bid using alternate bins/trailers if it is acceptable 
with the current wall configuration. The County will make the final determination as to 
whether alternate bins/trailers are acceptable. If longer bins/trailers are used the 
minimum number maintained may be four.  

• Maintain the current chain link fence as identified in Attachment G (approximately 1,593 
linear feet of 8 foot fencing).  Any damage to the fence must be repaired or replaced 
immediately by the bidder irrespective of who caused the damage.  The repair or 
replacement of damaged fencing must meet the standards set by the Public Works 
Director or his/her designee. 

• Maintain the front gates and wireless gate controller at their expense and at the 
conclusion of this agreement the wireless front gate controller shall be fully operational. 
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EXHIBIT B 

BOX CANYON TRANSFER STATION 

OPERATIONS PLAN 

 
1. SECURITY: 

A six-foot chain-link fence with 3 rows of barbed wire at the top and access gates is in place 

circling the perimeter of the operations facility. 

2. SIGNS: 

A sign is on the front gate that lists hours and days of operation.  The name of the facility, 

owner, phone number on site, emergency phone number and permit number are listed on the 

sign. 

3. ACCESS HOURS AND CONTROL: 

The hours of operation are Friday through Tuesday, 8:30 am through 4:30 pm.  All gates are 

secured and locked during closed hours and days. 

4. AESTHETICS: 

This is not an active landfill.  It is a transfer station.  It is cleaned daily; the facility is painted, and 

every effort is made to keep and maintain a pleasant landscape. 

5. ACCESS ROADS: 

The roads and driveways are constructed of asphalt, concrete, or compacted gravel. 

6. OPEN BURNING: 

Open burning is prohibited. 

7. ENDANGERED SPECIES: 

“No Hunting” signs are posted throughout the facility.  “No Hunting” rules are strictly enforced. 

8. FLOOD PLAN: 

The facility, as constructed, will not restrict the flow of a 100-year flood nor reduce the 

temporary water storage capacity of the flood plain or result in a washout of solid waste. 

9. SEWAGE DISPOSAL: 

Jefferson County Box Canyon Transfer Station has placed a permitted septic tank. 

10. LITTER CONTROL: 

Six-foot woven wire fencing is in place to help control litter.  Litter is picked up daily or on an “As 

Needed” basis. 

11. VECTOR & BIRD CONTROL: 

Jefferson County Transfer Station moves the solid waste offsite as soon as possible after bins are 

full. 

12. INCLEMENT WEATHER OPERATIONS: 

Concrete and asphalt cover a large percent of the facility.  Snows are plowed and removed from 

the area with a backhoe.  Snows are removed from the scale area with a snow shovel.  Heavy 

rain is guided by ground slope to areas where water will be absorbed into the ground.  In dry 

dusty conditions graveled areas are wet down with a water truck to control the dust. 

13. SURFACE WATER CONTROL: 

Surface water is controlled by ground slope, catch basins and pipe then routed to an area where 

the ground absorbs water. 
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14. RECYCLING: 

Jefferson County has collection bins for newspaper, phone books, magazines, tin cans, 

aluminum cans, milk jugs, cardboard, used motor oil, glass, automobile batteries, cell phones, 

rechargeable batteries, and scrap metal. 

15. INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE: 

Daily inspections are performed on the transfer boxes and lids, bunkers, curb stops, signs, 

barricades, scales, and safety devices.  All are kept clean and in good working order. 

16. PREVENTIVE PROGRAM: 

Personnel safety program i.e. safety glasses, rubber gloves, ear plugs are stocked and provided 

to personnel.  A certified supplier services the fire extinguishers on a regular basis. 

17. REGULATORY REFERNCE: 

Jefferson County Transfer Station maintains an operating record that includes inspection 

records, training records, emergency guidelines and daily operating procedures. 

18. CONTENGENCY PLAN: 

An emergency procedure guide for responding to unforeseen incidents is provided on site to all 

personnel. 

19. NOTIFICATION LIST:  

Notification list for emergency responders is available to all personnel on site and is posted in 

the office by the phone.  

20. LAYOUT MAP: 

A site layout map is posted at the facility and all fire extinguishers, and first aid kits are 

indicated. 

21. FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL: 

All solid waste is inspected upon delivery to reduce the risk of fire.  All equipment is inspected to 

reduce risk of fire.  All Personnel have been instructed in the use of the fire extinguishers. 

22. EQUIPMENT FIRE PREVENTION: 

Equipment is continually inspected for potential leaks of flammable fluids.  Each piece of 

equipment has a fire extinguisher. 

23. OPERATIONS STAFF: 

Operations staff is provided job descriptions, which includes responsibility, duties, and lines of 

authority. 

24. TRAINING TOPICS: 

Operation personnel are continually trained to inspect waste loads and to identify hazardous 

waste.  Personnel hold first aid/CPR cards and are up-dated as needed. 

 

 

Matt Powlison  

Public Works Director 
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EXHIBIT C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BOX CANYON TRANSFER STATION RATES   

DESCRIPTION 2022-23 

1 to 200 pounds minimum $           10.00 

All weight in excess of 200 pounds is charged at the full tonnage rate in 

increments of 100th of a ton 
$         109.00 

Surcharge on all refrigerators and freezers for removal of refrigerant, 

compressor and oil 
$           15.00 

Surcharge on all air conditioners for removal of Freon $           15.00 

Surcharge on all tires at the site   

          Passenger tire $            4.00 

          Semi-truck tire $           10.00 

          Semi-truck tire with wheel  $           15.00 

          Agricultural tire $           15.00 

          Loader tires and larger $           20.00 

Brush and yard debris (per ton) $           40.00 

Unsecured Load Fee  (any refuse not completely covered) $           25.00 

Travel Trailer & Camper  ($103 per ton plus $25 surcharge) $         104.00 
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